AUDIT OF THE
INLAND REGIONAL CENTER
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2012-13 AND 2013-14

Department of Developmental Services

April 17, 2018



This audit report was prepared by the
California Department of Developmental Services
1600 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

John Doyle, Chief Deputy Director

Vicky Lovell, Chief, Research, Audit, and Evaluation Branch
Edward Yan, Manager, Audit Section

Luciah Ellen Nzima, Chief, Regional Center Audit Unit
Oscar Perez, Supervisor, Regional Center Audit Unit

Audit Staff: Nathan Oates, Carlos Whylesmenchaca, Diosdado Agustin and
Chantha Ham

For more information, please call: (916) 654-3695




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...ttt ettt ee e ettt aseeatteaeseeeeneeansaeenneesbeeanneesneneas 1
BACKGROUND ......ccccottitirenrineerernreressrseesssseassssassssseessnssnssesssesssassetesssnsess sonntassasiersnnsesonns 9

AULNOTILY ... 5o - o5 e 5 e e o o i il oo e 0 G805 e 655 A 5 0 8 i - - SR 50 10

CIEOIIA ... i e e cime s e ieoiive s v o oo s s w4+ B+« S A3 e 3 o0 S0 w00 i 0 5 it 5 i AP S 0 0 10

AUIE PEIIOM ..o et 10
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY .....cocoiiiiiiiieiiie et 11
l. PUrchase Of SErVICEe ...........ooiiiiiii e 12
Il. Regional Center Operations............oooiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 13
. Targeted Case Management and Regional Center Rate Study .......................... 13
IV.  Service Coordinator Caseload SUrvey ............ccccvveviiiiiiiinniciiiiiiiiccree 14
V. Early Intervention Program (Part C Funding) ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiciiee 14
VI.  Family Cost Participation Program...........cccccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeiie e 15
VII.  Annual Family Program FE€ ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it 15
VI Parental FEe Prograimia:. us nms s us s i o . ssouecinsuen vissas sas  sus s swswan owomen e e s s v 16
IX.  PrOGUIEPIEIAL ... . ... ...« g sy oo i s e «» ety SEBETEERY - - G S HASIES' KD =2 o 16
X. Statewide/Regional Center Median Rates .............ccccoovviiiiiiiiii, 18
XI.  Other Sources of Funding from DDS ..........oooiiiiiiiiiic s 19
XIl.  Foliow-up Review on Prior DDS Audit FiNdiNgs ..........ccieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 19
CONCLUSIONS ...ttt ettt 20
VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS. ... .ooiiiiiiie i 21
RESTRICTED USKE.......ooiiitiii ittt e a s 22
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt 23
EVALUATION OF RESPONSE ...ttt 48
ATTACHMENT S ..o et s e as e A-l
REGIONAL CENTER'S RESPONSE.........coiiiiiiiiiiieceiieeee e Appendix A



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) conducted a fiscal compliance audit
of Inland Regional Center (IRC) to ensure IRC is compliant with the requirements set
forth in the Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act and Related
Laws/Welfare and Institutions (W&I) Code; the Home and Community-Based Services
(HCBS) Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled; California Code of Regulations
(CCR), Title 17; Federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars A-122 and
A-133; and the contract with DDS. Overall, the audit indicated that IRC maintains
accounting records and supporting documentation for transactions in an organized
manner.

The audit period was July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2014, with follow-up, as needed,
into prior and subsequent periods. This report identifies some areas where IRC’s
administrative and operational controls could be strengthened, but none of the findings
were of a nature that would indicate systemic issues or constitute major concerns
regarding IRC’s operations. A follow-up review was performed to ensure IRC has taken
corrective action to resolve the findings identified in the prior DDS audit report.

Findings that need to be addressed.

Finding 1: Unsupported Transportation Assessment Contract Billing (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC has not been able to provide
records to support Southwestern Transportation (SWT) assessments for
3,024 consumers totaling $949,566.18. This is not in compliance with
CCR, Title 17, Sections 50602(k), 54326(a)(3), (4) and (10), and
50604(d)(1), (2), (3)(B), and (e).

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Finding 2: Unsupported Contract Billing (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC has not reimbursed DDS for
overpayments made to one vendor, Pathway, Inc., Vendor Number
PJ2311, Service Code 107. Pathway, Inc. was reimbursed at a rate of
$5,820 per month without any supporting documentation. This resulted in
an overpayment totaling $138,405 from November 2009 through
November 2011. This is not in compliance with CCR, Title 17, Sections
50602(k), 54326(a)(3), (4), and (10), and 50604(d)(4), (5), (6)(B), and (f).

1



Finding 3:

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Circumvention of the Regulations

A. Rate Freeze (Repeat)

The review of the two prior audit reports identified that IRC paid
SWT at a rate 40 percent higher than IRC paid its previous
providers for transportation services. However, IRC appealed this
finding to DDS and was granted a 10 percent Health and Safety
Waiver, which reduced the unauthorized rate increase to 30
percent. As a result, the overpayment from both prior and current
reviews is $6,949,443.30 from July 2008 through December 2013,
This is not in compliance with W&I Code, Sections 4648.4(b)(2) and

4648.1(e)(1).

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

B. Median Rate (Repeat)

The prior audit report identified that IRC continued to reimburse one
vendor, The Chicago Home, Vendor Number HJ0995, Service
Code 113, at a rate of $589.25 per day, when the Statewide
Median Rate was $474.68. This represents a difference of $114.57
per day for Community Placement Program (CPP) consumers and
a difference of $292.88 per day for non-CPP consumers’ services.
As a result, the total overpayment from July 2012 through

July 2015 is $1,994,535.82. IRC also has $694,834.57 still
outstanding from November 2010 through June 2012 that was
identified in the prior audit for both CPP and non-CPP consumers.
This is not in compliance with W&I Code, Sections 4691.9(b) and
4648.1(e)(1).

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three



Finding 4:

Findinng 5:

Finding 6:

Finding 7:

prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Deleted

After further analysis of the additional documentation provided by IRC in
its response to the draft report, it has been determined that this was not an
issue and the finding has been deleted.

Transportation Services Provided Under Transportation Broker,
Service Code 883 (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC reimbursed SWT as a
Transportation Broker for providing transportation services from

April 2008, through December 2013. As of December 2013, IRC ceased
utilizing SWT as a transportation provider, and re-vendorized the
transportation service providers that were SWT sub-contractors. This is
not in compliance with CCR, Title 17, Sections 58501(a)(11) and
54342(a)(83).

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Whistleblower Policy Has Not Alleviated Employee Concerns
(Repeat)

The review of the Whistleblower Policy identified that IRC employees
continue to express fear of being intimidated, reprimanded, or retaliated
against by IRC management for reporting suspected improprieties. This
issue was also noted in the two prior audit reports. This is not in
compliance with IRC’s Whistleblower policy Section 510(2).

Purchase of Service (POS) Funds Inappropriately Used for

Operations Expenses (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified IRC has not taken action to
reimburse DDS for POS funds paid to the Resource Library, Vendor
Number PJ2424, Service Code 112, for Communications Aide payments
from August 2005, through December 2011. Services provided by the



Finding 8:

Finding 9:

vendor included salaries, purchase of books, rental expenses, and other
overhead costs. These services are considered administrative costs that
should have been reimbursed through IRC’s Operational funds. This
resulted in an overpayment totaling $1,406,565.88. This was not in
compliance with the DDS description of Communications Aides, Service
Code 112, and CCR, Title 17, Section 54340(c) and (d).

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Policies and Procedures for Procurement (Repeat)

The review of IRC’s procurement policies and procedures revealed IRC
has not included the provisions for fair and equitable recoupment of CPP
funds should the vendor cease to provide services to consumers after a
specified period of time. IRC stated that it has amended its procurement
policies to include a provision for fair and equitable recoupment of CPP
funds. However, the amended version of the policy has not been
approved by IRC’s Board. This is not in compliance with the State
Contract, Article I, Section 2(c).

Overstated Claims

A. Payments Above the Median Rate (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC continued to
reimburse three vendors above the Statewide/IRC Median Rate.
This resulted in overpayments totaling $34,294.74 from June 2010
through January 2015. IRC also has $36,274.31 in outstanding
overpayments from July 2008 through May 2010, resulting in
overpayments totaling $70,569.05. This is not in compliance with
W&I Code, Section 4691.9(b).

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.



B. Payments Above the Authorized Number of Units (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified 20 instances where 13
vendors were paid above the authorized number of units. This
resulted in overpayments totaling $30,403.19. This is not in
compliance with CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(10).

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

C. Payments for Services Not Provided (Repeat)

The prior audit report revealed that IRC continued to reimburse
eight transportation vendors for services not provided to
consumers. As a result, IRC reimbursed the vendors $51,553.18 in
overpayments from July 2012 through July 2014. This is not in
compliance with CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(10).

IRC also has $8,968.15 in overpayments still outstanding from
September 2010 through March 2012, resulting in overpayments
totaling $60,521.33.

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

D. Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze

The sampled review of 20 Transportation vendor files revealed that
IRC provided a rate increase to New Day Behavior, Vendor
Number HP4042, Service Code 880. New Day Behavior's contract
included a fuel stipend that was issued after the June 30, 2008 rate
freeze was in effect. This resulted in overpayments totaling
$1,679.95. This is not in compliance with W&I Code, Section
4691.9(a)(1).



Finding 10:

Finding 11:

Finding 12:

Improper Expenditure of CPP and POS Funds (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC granted the California
Housing Foundation (CHF) a total of $6,129,823 of CPP and POS funds to
develop housing for consumers moving from the Developmental Centers
(DC) into the community. However, IRC has not taken action to resolve
the $3,205,739 that was expensed to Service Code 999 without a DDS
approved community placement plan for the acquisition of housing.

Also, IRC has not reimbursed DDS $1,222,678 for POS funds that were
improperly allocated to CHF and expensed under Service Code 101 for
consumer move-in costs and the purchase of household items. The
expenses incurred were not tied to any consumer Unique Client
Identification number (UCI) as required by the DDS service code
definition. The total overstated claim is $4,428,417. This was not in
compliance with W&l Code, Section 4418.25(c), and (d), CCR, Title 17,
Section 54326(a)(3), State Contract, Exhibit E (1), and (2), and Guidelines
for Regional Center Community Placement

Plan (1)(4).

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Policies and Procedures for Vendor Audits and Reviews

The review of IRC’s listing of 180 vendors who were required to contract
with an independent accounting firm for an audit or review of its financial
statements, revealed that 156 vendors did not submit an audit or review.
It was found that IRC does not have procedures in place to follow up with
vendors who have not submitted the required audit reports or reviews.
This is not in compliance with W&I Code, Sections 4652.5(a)(1)(A)(B),
and (b).

Parental Fee Program (PFP)

IRC is not performing its duties and responsibilities for the PFP.
Specifically, IRC is not identifying children who are required to participate
in the PFP and not informing parents about the PFP. This is not in
compliance with CCR, Title 17, Section 50225.



Finding 13:

Finding 14:

Finding 15:

Finding 16:

Finding 17:

Service Coordinator Caseload Ratio

The review of the Service Coordinator Caseload Survey revealed IRC
incorrectly reported its caseload ratio for the DC Movers. IRC reported its
DC Movers’ ratios on a calendar year basis rather than reporting the
survey using the March 1st caseload data. This is not in compliance with
the State Contract, Article IX, Section 3.

Employee Conducting Fundraising Activities

The review of IRC’s donations revealed that one employee’s job duties
included coordinating IRC’s annual golf tournament. Fundraising shouid
not be part of an employee’s job duties as it is not essential in the delivery
of IRC direct consumer or administration services. This is not in
compliance with Article |, Sections 11(f), (g) and (h).

Ineligible Employee Receiving Medical Benefits

The review of the IRC’s Retiree Medical Reimbursement Plan revealed
one retired employee is receiving medical benefits without meeting the
eligibility requirements to qualify for the plan. The plan requires that each
retiree attain the age of 55 and 25 years of service, or the age of 65 and
20 years of service to be eligible to participate in the Plan. However, IRC
granted eligibility to this retiree after 11.5 years of service. This is not in
compliance with IRC’s Retiree Medical Reimbursement Plan.

Retirement Bonus Policy Not Signed by the Board

The sample review of 23 employee files revealed that IRC’s Human
Resources Director amended IRC’s Services Award Payment Policy and
awarded one employee a bonus of $200 for each year of service, totaling
$7,400. However, the amended policy was not approved by IRC’s
Executive Director or IRC’s Board. This is not in compliance with Article
lll, Section 1(c) of IRC’s bylaws.

Overstated General Ledger Account

The review of the lease agreements revealed IRC’s general ledger
account is overstated by $31,725. This occurred when IRC did not adjust
its general ledger after forfeiting its security deposit totaling $31,725 for
breaking its lease agreement with its landlord, Rancon Reality. This is not
in compliance with the State Contract, Article X, Section 3.



Finding 18:

Finding 19:

Finding 20:

Bank Signature Cards Not Updated

The review of the bank signature cards revealed IRC has not updated its
signature cards since 2012. The signature cards are still in the names of
prior or retired IRC and DDS Directors. This is not in compliance with the
State Contract, Article lll, Sections 3(f), and (g).

IRC Not Vendorizing Providers in its Catchment Area

The sampled review of IRC’s Out-of-Area vendor listing revealed that 15
vendors are providing services to IRC consumers, when the vendors have
locations within the IRC’s catchment area. These vendors are required to
be vendorized by IRC but are refusing to be vendorized by IRC in order,
according to IRC, to utilize higher rates established by other regional
centers. This is not in compliance with CCR, Title 17, Section 50603(s).

Conflict of Interest

The review of the IRC bylaws amended in April 2015 revealed that IRC'’s
Board President serves as IRC’s Chief Executive Officer (CEQO), and is
tasked with the day-to-day operations of IRC. This authority gives the
Board President total control of IRC’s operational functions.

For good business practices, the Board President’s responsibilities should
not include managing the day-to-day operations of IRC.

Findings that have been addressed and corrected.

Finding 21:

Finding 22:

Multiple Dates of Death

The review of the Uniform Fiscal System (UFS) Deceased Consumer's
Report identified 20 consumers with multiple dates of death. This is not in
compliance the State Contract, Article 1V, Section 1(c)(1).

IRC has taken corrective action to resolve the multiple dates of death by
researching and updating all 20 consumers’ date of death in UFS.

Payments After the Date of Death

The sampled review of the accounts of 24 deceased consumer revealed
that IRC reimbursed one vendor for services after a consumer’s death.
This resulted in overpayments totaling $579.84. This is not in compliance
CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(10).

IRC has taken corrective action to resolve this issue by collecting the
overpayments from the vendor.



BACKGROUND

DDS is responsible, under the W&l Code, for ensuring that persons with developmental
disabilities (DD) receive the services and supports they need to lead more independent,
productive, and integrated lives. To ensure that these services and supports are
available, DDS contracts with 21 private, nonprofit community agencies/corporations
that provide fixed points of contact in the community for serving eligible individuals with
DD and their families in California. These fixed points of contact are referred to as
regional centers (RCs). The RCs are responsible under State law to help ensure that
such persons receive access to the programs and services that are best suited to them
throughout their lifetime.

DDS is also responsible for providing assurance to the Department of Health and
Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), that services
billed under California’s HCBS Waiver program are provided and that criteria set forth
for receiving funds have been met. As part of DDS’ program for providing this
assurance, the Audit Section conducts fiscal compliance audits of each RC no less than
every two years, and completes follow-up reviews in alternate years. Also, DDS
requires RCs to contract with independent Certified Public Accountants (CPAs) to
conduct an annual financial statement audit. The DDS audit is designed to wrap around
the independent CPA's audit to ensure comprehensive financial accountability.

In addition to the fiscal compliance audit, each RC will also be monitored by the DDS
Federal Programs Operations Section to assess overall programmatic compliance with
HCBS Waiver requirements. The HCBS Waiver compliance monitoring review has its
own criteria and processes. These audits and program reviews are an essential part of
an overall DDS monitoring system that provides information on RCs’ fiscal, administrative,
and program operations.

DDS and Inland Counties Regional Center, Inc. entered into State Contract HD099008,
effective July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2016. This contract specifies that Inland
Counties Regional Center, Inc., will operate an agency known as the Inland Regional
Center (IRC) to provide services to individuals with DD and their families in Riverside
and San Bernardino Counties. The contract is funded by state and federal funds that
are dependent upon IRC performing certain tasks, providing services to eligible
consumers, and submitting billings to DDS.

This audit was conducted at IRC from April 20, 2015, through May 29, 2015, by the
Audit Section of DDS.



AUTHORITY

The audit was conducted under the authority of the W&I Code, Section 4780.5 and
Article IV, Section 3 of the State Contract between DDS and IRC.

CRITERIA

The following criteria were used for this audit:

W&l Code,

“Approved Application for the HCBS Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled,
CCR, Title 17,

OMB Circulars A-122 and A-133, and

The State Contract between DDS and IRC, effective July 1, 2009.

AUDIT PERIOD

The audit period was July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2014, with follow-up, as needed,
into prior and subsequent periods.

10



OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

This audit was conducted as part of the overall DDS monitoring system that provides
information on RCs’ fiscal, administrative, and program operations. The objectives of
this audit were:

e To determine compliance with the W&I Code,

¢ To determine compliance with the provisions of the HCBS Waiver Program for
the Developmentally Disabled,

o To determine compliance with CCR, Title 17 regulations,
To determine compliance with OMB Circulars A-122 and A-133, and

e To determine that costs claimed were in compliance with the provisions of the
State Contract between DDS and IRC.

The audit was conducted in accordance with the Generally Accepted Government
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. However,
the procedures do not constitute an audit of IRC’s financial statements. DDS limited the
scope to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance that IRC was in compliance with the objectives identified above.

Accordingly, DDS examined transactions on a test basis to determine whether IRC was
in compliance with the W&I Code; the HCBS Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled,;
CCR, Title 17; OMB Circulars A-122 and A-133; and the State Contract between DDS
and IRC.

DDS’ review of IRC’s internal control structure was conducted to gain an understanding
of the transaction flow and the policies and procedures, as necessary, to develop
appropriate auditing procedures.

DDS reviewed the annual audit reports that were conducted by an independent CPA
firm for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2012-13 and 2013-14, issued on June 9, 2014, and
February 9, 2015, respectively. It was noted that a management letter was issued for
IRC for FY 2012-13. This review was performed to determine the impact, if any, upon
the DDS audit and, as necessary, develop appropriate audit procedures.

11



The audit procedures performed included the following:

Purchase of Service

DDS selected a sample of POS claims billed to DDS. The sample included
consumer services and vendor rates. The sample also included consumers who
were eligible for the HCBS Waiver Program. For POS claims, the following
procedures were performed:

DDS tested the sample items to determine if the payments made to
service providers were properly claimed and could be supported by
appropriate documentation.

DDS selected a sample of invoices for service providers with daily and
hourly rates, standard monthly rates, and mileage rates to determine if
supporting attendance documentation was maintained by IRC. The rates
charged for the services provided to individual consumers were reviewed to
ensure compliance with the provision of the W&l Code; the HCBS Waiver
for the Developmentally Disabled; CCR, Title 17, OMB Circulars A-122 and
A-133; and the State Contract between DDS and IRC.

DDS selected a sample of individual Consumer Trust Accounts to
determine if there were any unusual activities and whether any account
balances exceeded $2,000, as prohibited by the Social Security
Administration. In addition, DDS determined if any retroactive Social
Security benefit payments received exceeded the $2,000 resource limit for
longer than nine months. DDS also reviewed these accounts to ensure
that the interest earnings were distributed quarterly, personal and
incidental funds were paid before the 10th of each month, and proper
documentation for expenditures was maintained.

The Client Trust Holding Account, an account used to hold unidentified
consumer trust funds, was tested to determine whether funds received
were properly identified to a consumer or returned to the Social Security
Administration in a timely manner. An interview with IRC staff revealed
that IRC has procedures in place to determine the correct recipient of
unidentified consumer trust funds. If the correct recipient cannot be
determined, the funds are returned to the Social Security Administration or
other sources in a timely manner.

DDS selected a sample of Uniform Fiscal Systems (UFS) reconciliations
to determine if any accounts were out of balance or if there were any
outstanding items that were not reconciled.

DDS analyzed all of IRC’s bank accounts to determine whether DDS had
signatory authority, as required by the State Contract with DDS.

12



e DDS selected a sample of bank reconciliations for Operations (OPS)
accounts and Consumer Trust bank accounts to determine if the
reconciliations were properly completed on a monthly basis.

Il Regional Center Operations

DDS selected a sample of OPS claims billed to DDS to determine compliance
with the State Contract. The sample included various expenditures claimed for
administration that were reviewed to ensure IRC’s accounting staff properly input
data, transactions were recorded on a timely basis, and expenditures charged to
various operating areas were valid and reasonable. The following procedures
were performed:

¢ A sample of the personnel files, timesheets, payroll ledgers, and other
support documents were selected to determine if there were any
overpayments or errors in the payroll or the payroll deductions.

e A sample of OPS expenses, including, but not limited to, purchases of
office supplies, consultant contracts, insurance expenses, and lease
agreements were tested to determine compliance with CCR, Title 17, and
the State Contract.

¢ A sample of equipment was selected and physically inspected to
determine compliance with requirements of the State Contract.

e DDS reviewed IRC’s policies and procedures for compliance with the
DDS Conflict of Interest regulations, and DDS selected a sample of
personnel files to determine if the policies and procedures were followed.

lll. Targeted Case Management (TCM) and Regional Center Rate Study

The TCM Rate Study determines the DDS rate of reimbursement from the
federal government. The following procedures were performed upon the study:

e Reviewed applicable TCM records and IRC’s Rate Study. DDS examined
the month of March 2004 and traced the reported information to source
documents.

e Reviewed IRC’s TCM Time Study. DDS selected a sample of payroll
timesheets for this review and compared timesheets to the Case
Management Time Study Forms (DS 1916) to ensure that the forms were
properly completed and supported.

13



Iv.

Service Coordinator Caseload Survey

Under W&I Code, Section 4640.6(e), RCs are required to provide service
coordinator caseload data to DDS. The following average service coordinator-to-
consumer ratios apply per W&l Code Section 4640.6(c):

“(c) Contracts between the department and regional centers shall require
regional centers to have service coordinator-to-consumer ratios, as follows:

(1)

(2)

An average service coordinator-to-consumer ratio of 1 to 62 for all
consumers who have not moved from the developmental centers to the
community since April 14, 1993. In no case shall a service coordinator
for these consumers have an assigned caseload in excess of 79
consumers for more than 60 days.

An average service coordinator-to-consumer ratio of 1 to 45 for all
consumers who have moved from a developmental center to the
community since April 14, 1993. In no case shall a service coordinator
for these consumers have an assigned caseload in excess of 59
consumers for more than 60 days.

(3) Commencing January 1, 2004, the following coordinator-to-consumer ratios
shalil apply:

(A) All consumers three years of age and younger and for consumers

enrolled in the Home and Community-based Services Waiver program
for persons with developmental disabilities, an average services
coordinator-to-consumer ratio of 1 to 62.

(B) All consumers who have moved from a developmental center to the

(©

community since April 14, 1993, and have lived continuously in the
community for at least 12 months, an average service coordinator-to-
consumer ratio of 1 to 62.

All consumers who have not moved from the developmental centers to
the community since April 14, 1993, and who are not described in sub
paragraph (A), an average service coordinator-to-consumer ratio of
1to 66.”

DDS also reviewed the Service Coordinator Caseload Survey methodology used
in calculating the caseload ratios to determine reasonableness and that

required

supporting documentation is maintained to support the survey and the ratios as

by W&I Code, Section 4640.6(e).

Early Intervention Program (EIP; Part C Funding)

For the EIP, there are several sections contained in the Early Start Plan.

However, only the Part C section was applicable for this review.

14



VL.

VILI.

Family Cost Participation Program (FCPP)

The FCPP was created for the purpose of assessing consumer costs to parents
based on income level and dependents. The family cost participation
assessments are only applied to respite, day care, and camping services that are
included in the child’s Individual Program Plan (IPP)/Individualized Family
Services Plan (IFSP). To determine whether IRC was in compliance with CCR,
Title 17, and the W&I Code, DDS performed the following procedures during the
audit review:

e Reviewed the list of consumers who received respite, day care, and
camping services, for ages 0 through 17 years who live with their parents
and are not Medi-Cal eligible, to determine their contribution for the FCPP.

e Reviewed the parents’ income documentation to verify their level of
participation based on the FCPP Schedule.

e Reviewed copies of the notification letters to verify that the parents were
notified of their assessed cost participation within 10 working days of
receipt of the parents’ income documentation.

e Reviewed vendor payments to verify that IRC was paying for only its
assessed share of cost.

Annual Family Program Fee (AFPF)

The AFPF was created for the purpose of assessing an annual fee of up to $200
based on the income level of families with children between the ages of 0
through 17 years receiving qualifying services through the RC. The AFPF fee
shall not be assessed or collected if the child receives only respite, day care, or
camping services from the RC and a cost for participation was assessed to the
parents under FCPP. To determine whether IRC was in compliance with the
Wa&I Code, Section 4785, DDS requested a list of AFPF assessments and
verified the following:

e The adjusted gross family income is at or above 400 percent of the federal
poverty level based upon family size.

e The child has a DD or is eligible for services under the California Early
Intervention Services Act.

e The child is less than 18 years of age and lives with his or her parent.
e The child or family receives services beyond eligibility determination,
needs assessment, and service coordination.

e The child does not receive services through the Medi-Cal program.

15



Vil

IX.

¢ Documentation was maintained by the RC to support reduced assessments.

Parental Fee Program (PFP)

The PFP was created for the purpose of prescribing financial responsibility to
parents of children under the age of 18 years who are receiving 24-hour out-of-
home care services through a RC or who are residents of a state hospital or on
leave from a state hospital. Parents shall be required to pay a fee depending
upon their ability to pay, but not to exceed (1) the cost of caring for a child without
DD at home, as determined by the Director of DDS, or (2) the cost of services
provided, whichever is less. To determine whether IRC is in compliance with the
W&I Code, Section 4782, DDS requested a list of PFP assessments and verified
the following:

¢ Identified all children with DD that are receiving the following services:

(a) All 24-hour out-of-home community care received through an RC
for children under the age of 18 years;

(b) 24-hour care for such minor children in state hospitals. Provided,
however, that no ability to pay determination shall be made for
services required by state or federal law, or both, to be provided to
children without charge to their parents.

e Provided DDS with a listing of new placements, terminated cases, and
client deaths for those clients. Such listings shall be provided not later
than the 20th day of the month following the month of such occurrence.

e Informed parents of children who will be receiving services that DDS is
required to determine parents' ability to pay and to assess, bill, and collect
parental fees.

e Provided parents a package containing an informational letter, a Family
Financial Statement (FFS), and a return envelope within 10 working days
after placement of a minor child.

¢ Provided DDS a copy of each informational letter given or sent to parents,
indicating the addressee and the date given or mailed.

Procurement

The Request for Proposal (RFP) process was implemented to ensure RCs
outline the vendor selection process when using the RFP process to address
consumer service needs. As of January 1, 2011, DDS requires RCs to document
their contracting practices, as well as how particular vendors are selected to
provide consumer services. By implementing a procurement process, RCs will

16



ensure that the most cost-effective service providers, amongst comparable
service providers, are selected, as required by the Lanterman Act and the State
Contract, as amended. To determine whether IRC implemented the required
RFP process, DDS performed the following procedures during the audit review:

¢ Reviewed the IRC contracting process to ensure the existence of a
Board-approved procurement policy and to verify that the RFP process
ensures competitive bidding, as required by Article Il of the State Contract,

as amended.

¢ Reviewed the RFP contracting policy to determine whether the protocols
in place included applicable dollar thresholds and comply with Article 1l of
the State Contract, as amended.

e Reviewed the RFP notification process to verify that it is open to the public
and clearly communicated to all vendors. All submitted proposals are
evaluated by a team of individuals to determine whether proposals are
properly documented, recorded, and authorized by appropriate officials at
IRC. The process was reviewed to ensure that the vendor selection
process is transparent and impartial and avoids the appearance of
favoritism. Additionally, DDS verified that supporting documentation is
retained for the selection process and, in instances where a vendor with a
higher bid is selected, written documentation is retained as justification for
such a selection.

DDS performed the following procedures to determine compliance with Article I
of the State Contract for contracts in place as of January 1, 2011:

¢ Selected a sample of Operations, Community Placement Plan (CPP), and
negotiated POS contracts subject to competitive bidding to ensure IRC
notified the vendor community and the public of contracting opportunities
available.

o Reviewed the contracts to ensure that IRC has adequate and detailed
documentation for the selection and evaluation process of vendor
proposals and written justification for final vendor selection decisions and
that those contracts were properly signed and executed by both parties to
the contract.

In addition, DDS performed the following procedures:

¢ To determine compliance with the W&I Code, Section 4625.5 for contracts
in place as of March 24, 2011: Reviewed to ensure IRC has a written
policy requiring the Board to review and approve any of its contracts of
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or more before entering into
a contract with the vendor.

17



e Reviewed IRC Board-approved Operations, Start-Up, and POS vendor
contracts of $250,000 or more, to ensure the inclusion of a provision for
fair and equitable recoupment of funds for vendors that cease to provide
services to consumers; verified that the funds provided were specifically
used to establish new or additional services to consumers, the usage of
funds is of direct benefit to consumers, and the contracts are supported
with sufficiently detailed and measurable performance expectations and
results.

The process above was conducted in order to assess IRC’s current RFP process
and Board approval for contracts of $250,000 or more, as well as to determine
whether the process in place satisfies the W&l Code and IRC’s State Contract
requirements, as amended.

Statewide/Regional Center Median Rates

The Statewide and RC Median Rates were implemented on July 1, 2008, and
amended on December 15, 2011, to ensure that RCs are not negotiating rates
higher than the set median rates for services. Despite the median rate
requirement, rate increases could be obtained from DDS under health and safety
exemptions where RCs demonstrate the exemption is necessary for the health
and safety of the consumers.

To determine whether IRC was in compliance with the Lanterman Act, DDS
performed the following procedures during the audit review:

e Reviewed sample vendor files to determine whether IRC is using
appropriately vendorized service providers and correct service codes, and
that IRC is paying authorized contract rates and complying with the
median rate requirements of W&l Code, Section 4691.9.

¢ Reviewed vendor contracts to ensure that IRC is reimbursing vendors
using authorized contract median rates and verified that rates paid
represented the lower of the statewide or RC median rate set after
June 30, 2008. Additionally, DDS verified that providers vendorized
before June 30, 2008, did not receive any unauthorized rate increases,
except in situations where required by regulation, or health and safety
exemptions were granted by DDS.

e Reviewed vendor contracts to ensure that IRC did not negotiate rates with
new service providers for services which are higher than the RC’s median
rate for the same service code and unit of service, or the statewide
median rate for the same service code and unit of service, whichever is
lower. DDS also ensured that units of service designations conformed
with existing RC designations or, if none exists, ensured that units of

18



XI.

XIl.

service conformed to a designation used to calculate the statewide
median rate for the same service code.

Other Sources of Funding from DDS

RCs may receive other sources of funding from DDS. DDS performed sample
tests on identified sources of funds from DDS to ensure IRC’s accounting staff
were inputting data properly, and that transactions were properly recorded and
claimed. In addition, tests were performed to determine if the expenditures were
reasonable and supported by documentation. The sources of funding from DDS
identified in this audit are:

e Start-Up Funds.

o CPP.

e Denti-Cal.

e Part C — Early Start Program.

e First Five.

e Family Resource Center.

Follow-up Review on Prior DDS Audit Findings

As an essential part of the overall DDS monitoring system, a follow-up review of
the prior DDS audit findings was conducted. DDS identified prior audit findings

that were reported to IRC and reviewed supporting documentation to determine
the degree of completeness of IRC’s implementation of corrective actions.

19



CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the audit procedures performed, DDS has determined that except for the
items identified in the Findings and Recommendations section, IRC was in compliance
with applicable sections of the W&I Code; the HCBS Waiver for the Developmentally
Disabled; CCR, Title 17; OMB Circulars A-122 and A-133; and the State Contract
between DDS and IRC for the audit period, July 1, 2013, through June 30, 2015.

The costs claimed during the audit period were for program purposes and adequately
supported.

From the review of prior audit findings, it has been determined that IRC has not taken
appropriate corrective action to resolve three findings.

20



VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS

DDS issued the draft audit report on June 15, 2017. The findings in the draft audit
report were discussed at a formal exit conference with IRC on June 19, 2017. The
views of IRC’s responsible officials are included in this final audit report.

21



RESTRICTED USE

This audit report is solely for the information and use of DDS, Department of Health
Care Services, CMS, and IRC. This restriction does not limit distribution of this audit
report, which is a matter of public record.

22



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings that need to be addressed.

Finding 1:

Unsupported Transportation Assessment Contract Billing (Repeat)

The review of the two prior audit reports identified that IRC has not
provided records to support SWT assessments for 3,024 consumers
totaling $949,566.18.

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

CCR, Title 17, Section 50602(k) states:

“(k) ‘Record’ means any book or document evidencing operational,
financial, and service activities of a service provider or regional
center pertaining to the service program and/or the provision
of services to persons with developmental disabilities.
Examples include books of account, general ledgers,
subsidiary ledgers, check registers, canceled checks,
contracts, correspondence, financial statements, internal
reports, bank statements, standard cost statements, consumer
files, purchase of service authorizations, and documents
evidencing consumer services. All consumer records shall be
treated as confidential.”

CCR, Title 17, Sections 54326(a)(3), (4) and (10) states in part:
“(a) All vendors shall:

(3) Maintain records of service provided to consumers in
sufficient detail to verify delivery of the units of service
billed . . .

(4) Make available any books and records pertaining to the
vendored service, including those of the management
organization and disclosure information required in
Section 54311, if applicable, for audit, inspection or
authorized agency representatives . . . .

23



(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to
consumers and which have been authorized by the
referring regional center.”

CCR, Title 17, Sections 50604(d)(1), (2), (3)(B), and (e) states in part:

“(d) All service providers shall maintain complete service records
to support all billing/invoicing for each regional center
consumer in the program. Service records used to support
service providers’ billing/invoicing shall include but not be
limited to:

(1) Information identifying each regional center consumer
including the Unique Client Identifier and consumer
name;

(2) Documentation for each consumer reflecting the dates for
program entrance and exit, if applicable, as authorized by
a regional center.

(3) A record of services provided to each consumer. The
record should include:

(B) For transportation services, the dates of service, city
or county where service was provided, and the
number of miles driven or trips provided . . .

(e) All service providers’ records shall be supported by source
documentation.”

Recommendation:

Finding 2:

IRC is responsible for operating its business in a manner consistent with
the law and must remit to DDS the overpayment totaling $949,566.18.
IRC shall ensure that its contracts are adequate and in compliance with
CCR, Title 17 requirements. In addition, IRC must ensure that proper
documentation is maintained and on file to support payments for the
services performed by its vendors.

Unsupported Contract Billing (Repeat)

The review of the two prior audit reports identified that IRC has not
reimbursed DDS for overpayments made to one vendor, Pathway, Inc.,
Vendor Number PJ2311, Service Code 107. Pathway, Inc. was
reimbursed at a rate of $5,820 per month without any supporting
documentation. This resulted in an overpayment totaling $138,405 from

24



November 2009 through November 2011. As of November 2011, IRC has
ceased utilizing this vendor.

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

CCR, Title 17, Section 50602(k) states:

“(k) ‘Record’ means any book or document evidencing operational,
financial, and service activities of a service provider or regional
center pertaining to the service program and/or the provision
of services to persons with developmental disabilities.
Examples include books of account, general ledgers,
subsidiary ledgers, check registers, canceled checks,
contracts, correspondence, financial statements, internal
reports, bank statements, standard cost statements, consumer
files, purchase of service authorizations, and documents
evidencing consumer services. All consumer records shall be
treated as confidential.”

CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(3), (4), and (10) states in part:
“(a) All vendors shall:

(3) Maintain records of service provided to consumers in
sufficient detail to verify delivery of the units of service
billed...

(4) Make any books and records pertaining to the vendored
service, including those of the management organization,
if applicable for audit, inspection or authorized agency
representatives...

(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to
consumers and which have been authorized by the
referring regional center.”

CCR, Title 17, Section 50604(d)(4), (5), and (6)(B), and (f) states in part:
“(d) All service providers shall maintain complete service records

to support all billing/invoicing for each regional center
consumer in the program. Service records used to support

25



service providers’ billing/invoicing shall include but not be
limited to:

(4) Information identifying each regional center consumer
including the Unique Client Identifier and Consumer

name,

(6) Documentation for each consumer reflecting the dates for
program entrance and exit, if applicable, as authorized by
a regional center.

(6) A record of services provided to each consumer. The
record should include:

(B) For transportation services, the dates of service, city
or county where service was provided, and the
number of miles driven or trips provided . . .

(f) All service providers’ records shall be supported by source
documentation.”

Recommendation:

IRC is responsible for operating its business in a manner consistent with
the law and must remit to DDS the overpayment totaling $138,405. IRC
shall closely monitor its vendors to ensure it has received the agreed upon
services as stated in the contract. IRC shall ensure that its contracts are
adequate and in compliance with CCR, Title 17 requirements. In addition,
IRC must ensure that proper documentation is maintained and on file to
support payments for the services performed by its vendors.

Finding 3: Circumvention of the Requlations

A. Rate Freeze (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC paid SWT at a
rate 40 percent higher than IRC paid its previous providers for
transportation services. However, IRC appealed this finding
with DDS and was granted a 10 percent Health and Safety
Waiver, which reduced the unauthorized rate increase to 30
percent. This resulted in an overpayment totaling
$4,669,562.72 from October 2008 through June 2012, which is
still outstanding.

The current audit identified that IRC continued to pay transportation
services through December 2013, when IRC ceased utilizing SWT

26



as a transportation provider. As a result, the overpayment totaled
$2,279,880.58 from July 2012 through December 2013, and
overpayments from October 2008 through December 2013 totaled
$6,949,443.30. (See Attachment A)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

W&I Code, Section 4648.4(b)(2) states, in part:

“(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law or
regulation, except for subdivision (a), no regional center
may pay any provider of the following services or
supports a rate that is greater than the rate that is in
effect on or after June 30, 2008, unless the increase is
required by a contract between the regional center and
the vendor that is in effect on June 30, 2008, or the
regional center demonstrates that the approval is
necessary to protect the consumer’s health or safety
and the department has granted prior written
authorization:

(2) Transportation, including travel reimbursement.”

WA&I Code, Section 4648.1(e)(1) states:

“(e) A regional center or the department may recover from
provider funds paid for services when the department or
the regional center determines that either of the
following has occurred:

(1) The services were not provided in accordance with
the regional center’s contract or authorization with
the provider, or with applicable state laws or
regulations.”

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS a total of $6,949,443.30, pursuant to W&l
Code, Section 4648.1, Subdivision (e), for the overpayment due to
the 30 percent rate increase it granted SWT. In addition, IRC must

27



ensure that all rates to vendors comply with W&I Code, Section
4648.4(b)(2).

. Median Rate (Repeat)

The review of the prior audit report revealed IRC continues to
reimburse Chicago Home, Vendor Number HJ0995, Service Code
113, at a rate of $589.25 per day when the Statewide Median Rate
is $474.68 per day for CPP consumers and $296.37 per day for
non-CPP consumer services. As a result, the total overpayment
from July 2012 through July 2015 is $1,994,535.82. IRC also has
overpayments totaling $694,834.57 still outstanding from
November 2010 through June 2012 identified in the prior audit

report.

The total overpayment from current and prior audits is
$2,689,370.39. (See Attachment B)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

W&I Code, Section 4691.9(b) states:

“(b) No regional center may negotiate a rate with a new
service provider, for services where rates are
determined through a negotiation between the regional
center and the provider, that is higher than the regional
center's median rate for the same service code and unit
of service, or the statewide median rate for the same
service code and unit of service, whichever is lower...”

WA&I Code, Section 4648.1(e)(1) states:

“(e) A regional center or the department may recover from
provider funds paid for services when the department or
the regional center determines that either of the
following has occurred:

(1) The services were not provided in accordance with
the regional center’s contract or authorization with

28



Finding 4:

Finding 5:

the provider, or with applicable state laws or
regulations.”

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS the $2,689,370.39 pursuant to W&l
Code, Section 4648.1(e). In addition, IRC must renegotiate the
contract to ensure compliance with the Statewide Median Rates.
IRC must also ensure that all rates negotiated after June 30, 2008,
are either equal to or below the Statewide Median Rates.

Deleted

After further analysis of the additional documentation provided by IRC in
its response to the draft report, it has been determined that this was not an
issue and the finding has been deleted.

Transportation Services Provided Under Transportation Broker,
Service Code 883 (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC reimbursed SWT as a
Transportation Broker for providing transportation services from April 2008
through December 2013. As of December 2013, IRC ceased utilizing
SWT as a transportation provider, and re-vendorized the transportation
service providers that were SWT sub-contractors.

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

CCR, Title 17, Section 58501(a)(11) states, in part:
“(a) The following definitions shall apply to the regulations
contained in this subchapter:

(11) ‘Transportation Service’ means the conveyance of a
consumer including boarding and exiting the vehicle.”

CCR, Title 17, Section 54342(a)(83) states, in part:

“(a) The following service codes shall be assigned to the following
types of services:

29



(83) Transportation Broker — Service Code 883. A regional
center shall classify a vendor as a transportation broker if
the vendor:

(A) Is not the transportation service provider; and

(B) Develops routing and time schedules for the
transport of consumers to and from their day
program;

(C) In addition to performing the duties specified in (A)
and (B) above, a transportation broker may:

1. Conduct monitoring and quality assurance
activities; and/or

2. Perform safety reviews; and/or

3. Assist the regional center in implementing
contracted transportation services.”

Recommendation:

Finding 6:

IRC must ensure that its transportation broker agreements with its
vendors are in compliance with the responsibilities and duties of a
Transportation Broker pursuant to CCR, Title 17.

Whistleblower Policy Has Not Alleviated Employee Concerns
(Repeat)

The review of IRC’s Whistleblower Policy revealed that employees
continue to express fear of being intimidated, reprimanded, or retaliated
against by management for reporting suspected improprieties. IRC stated
that it has taken steps to alleviate employee concerns by notifying its
employees of the Whistleblower Policy on the intranet and internet sites
for easy access. In addition, IRC stated that it has communicated to its
employees that the Whistleblower Policy allows individuals to report any
issues directly to DDS or the Board; and will ensure any employees who
report improprieties are not retaliated against. Also, IRC’s Board has
established a separate email account where its employees can directly
report any issues to the board members.

IRC’s Whistleblower Policy, Section 510(2) states in part:

“‘Inland Regional Center's (IRC) Code of Ethics ("Code") requires
directors, officers and employees to observe high standards of

30



business and personal ethics in the conduct of their duties and
responsibilities. This Policy is established to ensure that IRC’s
Board members, officers, employees, consumers, families, service
providers, agencies, community members, and regional center
staff report good faith suspicions, concerns, or evidence of illegal,
unethical or other inappropriate activity without fear of retaliation.

(2) No Retaliation. No director, officer, or employee who in
good faith reports a violation of the IRC Code of Ethics
(Operations Manual, Chapter 2, 2.0(a)) shall suffer
harassment, retaliation or adverse employment
consequence. An employee who retaliates against
someone who has reported a violation in good faith is
subject to discipline up to and including immediate
termination of employment. This Whistleblower Policy is
intended to encourage and enable employees and
others to raise serious concerns within IRC prior to
seeking resolution outside Inland Regional Center.”

Recommendation:

Finding 7:

IRC shall follow its implemented Whistleblower policy to ensure that all
employees who participate in reporting improprieties are not intimidated,
reprimanded, or retaliated against. IRC should also continue to
communicate to its employees that the current Whistleblower policy in
place allows individuals to report any issues directly to DDS and to the
Board.

POS Funds Inappropriately Used for Operations Expenses (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC has not taken action to
reimburse DDS for POS funds paid to the Resource Library, Vendor
Number PJ2424, Service Code 112, for Communications Aide payments
from August 2005 through December 2011. The total overpayment to the
Resource Library from August 2005 through December 2011 was
$1,406,565.88. IRC reimbursed the Resource Library as a
Communications Aide vendor using POS funds for the operation of the
Resource Library. Services reimbursed included salaries, purchase of
books, rental expenses, and other overhead costs. These services are
considered administrative costs that should have been reimbursed
through IRC’s Operational funds. The services provided by this vendor
were not specific to the service code’s definition of a Communications
Aide, to a consumer’s IPP, nor tied to a specific consumer UC| number
and authorization. As of December 2011, IRC has since ceased utilizing
this vendor. (See Attachment C)

31



IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

DDS description of Services Codes states:
“112, Communications Aides:

A regional center shall only classify a vendor as
Communications Aide vendor if they provide those human
services necessary to facilitate and assist persons with
hearing, speech, or vision impairment to be able to
effectively communicate with service provider, family,
friends, co-workers, and general public. The following are
allowable communication aides, as specified in the
consumer’s |IPP:

1. Facilitators

2. Interpreters and interpreter services
3. Translators and translator services
4. Readers and reading services

Communication aide services include evaluation for
communication aides and training in use of communication
aides, as specified in consumer IPP.”

CCR, Title 17, Sections 54340(c) and (d) states, in part:

“(c) The vendoring regional center shall assign a service code to a
vendor based upon the program design and/or the service
provided.

(d) All service providers shall maintain complete service records
to support all billing/invoicing for each regional center
consumer in the program. Service records used to support
service providers’ billing/invoicing shall include but not be
limited to:

(1) Information identifying each regional center consumer
including the Unique Client Identifier and Consumer
name;

32



(2) Documentation for each consumer reflecting the dates for
program entrance and exit, if applicable, as authorized by
a regional center.”

Recommendation:

Finding 8:

IRC must reimburse DDS a total of $1,406,565.88 for using POS funds for
the operation of the IRC Resource Library.

Policies and Procedures for Procurement (Repeat)

The review of IRC'’s procurement policies and procedures revealed that
IRC had not included the provisions for fair and equitable recoupment of
CPP funds should the vendor cease to provide services to consumers
after a specified period of time. IRC indicated that it has amended its
procurement policies to include a provision for fair and equitable
recoupment of CPP funds; however, the amended version of the policy
has not been approved by IRC’s Board.

Article Il, Section 2(c) of the State Contract states:

“(c) Such policies shall include provisions for fair and equitable
recoupment of start-up funds should the vendor and/or fund
recipient cease to provide services to consumers after a
specified period of time. This includes start-up funds to
purchase real property.”

Recommendation;

Finding 9:

IRC must ensure that its amended policy has been approved by IRC’s
Board.

Overstated Claims

A. Payments Above the Median Rate (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC continued to
reimburse two vendors, above the Statewide Median Rate,
resulting in overpayments totaling $34,294.74 from June 2010
through January 2015. IRC also has $36,274.31 in overpayments
outstanding from the two prior audits. This resulted in
overpayments totaling $70,569.05 from July 2008 through

January 2015, for payments above the Statewide Median Rate.
(See Attachment D)

33



IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

W&l Code, Section 4691.9(b) states:

“(b) No regional center may negotiate a rate with a new service
provider, for services where rates are determined through
a negotiation between the regional center and the provider,
that is higher than the regional center’'s median rate for the
same service code and unit of service, or the statewide
median rate for the same service code and unit of service,
whichever is lower.”

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS the $70,569.05 in total overpayments
made to the vendors. IRC shall immediately renegotiate the rates
for the vendors in order to comply with the W&| Code, Section
4691.9. In addition, IRC must ensure that all rates negotiated after
June 30, 2008, are at, or below, the Statewide/IRC Median Rates.

B. Payments Above the Authorized Number of Units (Repeat)

The prior audit report identified that IRC overpaid 13 vendors for
services that were above the authorized number of units. This
resulted in overpayments totaling $30,403.19 from April 2009
through November 2012, which remains outstanding.

(See Attachment E)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settiement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

34



CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(10) states, in part:
“(a) All vendors shall:
(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to

consumers and which have been authorized by the
referring regional center.”

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse to DDS the $30,403.19 in total overpayments
made to the 13 vendors.

C. Payments for Services Not Provided (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC continued to
reimburse eight transportation vendors for services that were not
provided to consumers. This resulted in overpayments from

July 2012 through July 2014 totaling $51,553.18. Since these are
individual authorizations for consumer services, IRC must
reimburse transportation vendors only when the consumer utilizes
these services. IRC stated that it did not want to penalize the
transportation vendors if it was not known beforehand that the
consumer would not utilize the transportation services. The
outstanding overpayment from the prior audit is $8,968.15, resulting
in total overpayments of $60,521.33. (See Attachment F)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(10) states:
“(a) All vendors shall . . .
(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to

consumers and which have been authorized by the
referring regional center.”

35



Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS $60,521.33 in total overpayments made
to the eight vendors. In addition, IRC must comply with CCR, Title
17, Section 54326(a) and ensure that vendors are paid only for
services provided.

D. Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze

The sampled review of 20 POS Transportation vendor files
revealed IRC provided a rate increase to one vendor, New Day
Behavior, Vendor Number HP4042, Service Code 880. The
contract for New Day Behavior included a fuel stipend of $0.12 per
mile that was issued after the June 30, 2008 rate freeze was in
effect. IRC indicated it is using New Day Behavior as a courtesy
vendor and that the fuel stipend was issued by the vendoring
regional center. IRC was not aware that this rate was issued after
the rate freeze was in effect. This resulted in overpayments totaling
$1,579.95. (See Attachment G)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

W&I Code, Section 4691.9(a)(1), states:

‘(1) Aregional center shall not pay an existing service provider,
for services where rates are determined through a negotiation
between the regional center and the provider, a rate higher
than the rate in effect on June 30, 2008, unless the increase
is required by a contract between the regional center and the
vendor that is in effect on June 30, 2008, or the regional
center demonstrates that the approval is necessary to protect
the consumer’s health or safety and the department has
granted prior written authorization.

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS $1,579.95 in total overpayments made to
New Day Behavior. In addition, IRC should contact the vendoring
RC to ensure the vendor rate is reverted to the payment rate in
effect as of June 30, 2008.

36



Finding 10: Improper Expenditure of CPP and POS Funds (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that $3,205,739 in CPP and POS
funds were expensed to Service Codes 999 without a DDS-approved
community placement plan for the acquisition of housing.

Also, IRC improperly allocated $1,222,678 in POS funds to CHF which
was expensed under Service Code 101, for move-in costs and the
purchasing of household items. However, the expenses incurred were not
tied to any consumer UCI numbers as required by the DDS service code
definition. The total overstated claim amount expensed under Service
Codes 999 and 101 is $4,428,417. (See Attachment H)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

W&l Code, Sections 4418.25(c) and (d) states, in part:

“(c)

(d)

The department shall review, negotiate, and approve regional
center community placement plans for feasibility and
reasonableness, including recognition of each regional
centers' current developmental center population and their
corresponding placement level, as well as each regional
centers’ need to develop new and innovative service models.
The department shall hold regional centers accountable for
the development and implementation of their approved plans.
The regional centers shall report, as required by the
department, on the outcomes of their plans. The department
shall make aggregate performance data for each regional
center available, upon request, as well as data on admissions
to, and placements from, each developmental center.

Funds allocated by the department to a regional center for a
community placement plan developed under this section shall
be controlied through the regional center contract to ensure
that the funds are expended for the purposes allocated.
Funds allocated for community placement plans that are not
used for that purpose may be transferred to Iltem 4300-003-
0001 for expenditure in the state developmental centers if
their population exceeds the budgeted level. Any unspent
funds shall revert to the General Fund.”

37



CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(3) states, in part:
“(a) All vendors shall:

(3) Maintain records of services provided to consumers in
sufficient detail to verify delivery of the units of service
billed.”

The State Contract, Exhibit E states, in part:

“(1) Community Placement Plan

Contractor shall develop and submit an approved Community
Placement Plan in accordance with Welfare & Institution Code
[Sections] 4418.25, 4418.3, and 4418.7 for approval by the
State.

Contractor's Community Placement Plan shall, where
appropriate, include budget requests for regional center
operations, consumer assessments, resource development,
deflections and ongoing placements.

(2) Dedicated Funding
Contractor shall use funds allocated to the regional center’s
approved Community Placement Plan only for the purposes
allocated. The State shall reduce the contract in the amount
of any unspent funds allocated for the Community Placement
Plan that are not used for that purpose. Any unspent funds
shall revert to the General Fund or be transferred to another
regional center for Community Placement Plan activities.”

Guidelines for Regional Center Community Placement Plan (1)(4) states:

“For Deflection POS, the RC will be reimbursed only for placement
costs of individuals projected to be placed in CPP-funded
deflection living arrangements during the facilities’ initial fiscal year
of service provision.”

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS the $4,428,417 that was improperly expensed.
In addition, IRC must ensure that all CPP projects comply with W&I Code,
Section 4418.25; the State Contract, Exhibit E; CCR, Title 17, Section
54326(a)(3); and the Guidelines for Regional Center Community
Placement Plan (1)(4).

38



Finding 11: Policies and Procedures for Vendor Audits and Reviews

The review of IRC’s listing of 180 vendors who were required to contract
with an independent accounting firm for an audit or review of its financial
statements revealed that 156 vendors did not submit an audit or review. It
was found that IRC does not have procedures in place to follow up with
vendors who have not submitted the required audit reports or reviews.

W&l Code, Sections 4652.5(a)(1)(A)(B), and (b) states in part:

Recommendation:

“(a)(1) An entity receiving payments from one or more regional
centers shall contract with an independent accounting firm
for an audit or review of its financial statements subject to
all of the following:

(b)

(A)

(B)

When the amount received from the regional center or
regional centers during the entity's fiscal year is more
than or equal to two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($250,000) but less than five hundred thousand dollars
($500,000), the entity shall obtain an independent audit
or independent review report of its financial statements
for the period.

When the amount received from the regional center or
regional centers during the entity's fiscal year is equal to
or more than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000),
the entity shall obtain an independent audit of its
financial statements for the period.

An entity subject to subdivision (a) shall provide copies of
the independent audit or independent review report required
by subdivision (a), and accompanying management letters,
to the vendoring regional center within 30 days after
completion of the audit or review.”

IRC must develop policies and procedures to ensure it is properly tracking
and following-up with vendors who are required to, but have not yet,
submitted audit reports or reviews. Failure to receive these reports limits
IRC'’s ability to detect issues that may have an impact on regional center
services.

39



Finding 12: Parental Fee Program (PFP)

The review of the PFP revealed that IRC is not complying with the PFP
regulations. IRC is not identifying children with developmental disabilities
who are required to participate in the PFP program, or providing DDS with
a listing of new placements and terminated cases. Also, IRC is not
informing parents of children receiving services eligible for PFP, which
DDS requires to determine and assess parents' ability to pay, bill, and
collect parental fees. Further, IRC is not providing the parents an PFP
package containing a return envelope, informational letter, and the FFS
that needs to be completed and mailed to DDS. IRC indicated it was not
aware of the PFP requirements and had no procedures in place for PFP.

CCR, Title 17, Sections 50225(a), (b), (c), (d), and (e) states in part:

“Regional centers shall have the following duties and
responsibilities:

(a) Identify all children with developmental disabilities who
are receiving services as specified in Section 50223.

(b) Provide the Department of Developmental Services with
a listing of new placements, terminated cases, and client
deaths for those clients identified in paragraph (a) of this
section. Such listing shall be provided not later than the
20th day of the month following the month of such
occurrence and shall be provided in the format as
determined by the Department of Developmental
Services.

(c) Inform parents of children who will be receiving services
as identified in Section 50223 that the Department of
Developmental Services is required to determine parents'
ability to pay, and to assess, bill, and collect parental fees
pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 4.5 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code.

(d) Within 10 working days after placement of a minor child,
provide the parent(s) a package containing an
informational letter, a Family Financial Statement (FFS),
and a return envelope. The informational letter, FFS, and
envelope shall be provided to the centers by the
Department of Developmental Services.

(e) A copy of each informational letter given or sent to
parent(s), indicating the addressee and the date given or

40



mailed, shall be attached to and submitted with the report
identified in paragraph (b) of this section.”

Recommendation:

IRC must implement policies and procedures to ensure that it complies
with the PFP requirements set forth in CCR, Title 17, Section 50225.

Finding 13: Service Coordinator Caseload Ratio

The review of the Service Coordinator Caseload Survey revealed IRC
incorrectly reported its caseload ratio for the DC Movers. IRC reported its
DC Mover ratios on a calendar year basis rather than reporting the
caseload information starting on March 1st. IRC indicated it was not aware
reporting its caseload for DC Movers on a calendar year was incorrect.

Article 1, Section 2(c) of the State Contract states:

“Contractor shall provide service coordinator caseload data, as of
March 1st, to the State annually by March 10th. The data shall be
submitted in a format prescribed by the State that shall meet, but
not exceed, the data collection requirements imposed by Welf. &
Inst. Code Section 4640.6(e).”

Recommendation:

IRC must ensure that the Service Coordinator Caseload Survey data
reported reflects the caseload information as of March 1st, as required
by the DDS instructions.

Finding 14: Employee Conducting Fundraising Activities

The review of IRC’s donations revealed that one employee’s job duties
include coordinating IRC’s annual golf tournament. Fundraising should
not be part of an employee’s job duties, as it is not essential in the
delivery of direct consumer or administration services that support
activities of IRC’s operations.

Article |, Sections 11(f), (g) and (h) of the State Contract states:

“(f) Operations Budget means that portion of a Contractor’s
budget allocation set forth in Exhibit A, that is intended for the
delivery of regional center “direct consumer services” and
administration.”

41



(g) Direct Consumer Services means those direct services to
persons with developmental disabilities delivered by
Contractor. These services include but are not limited to case
management, funds management for persons with
developmental disabilities, rights assurance, diagnosis and
assessment, intake, prevention, quality assurance, program
development, and other services under the Lanterman Act
provided directly by Contractor.

(h) Administration means those support activities required of
Contractor that are essential to the efficient conduct of
business.”

Recommendation:

Finding 15:

IRC must ensure that the job duties of personnel are essential to the
delivery of RC services and should not include fundraising activities.

Ineligible Employee Receiving Medical Benefits

The review of IRC’s Retiree Medical Reimbursement Plan revealed one
retired employee is receiving medical benefits without meeting the
eligibility requirements to qualify for the plan. The plan requires that each
retiree attain the age of 55 and 25 years of service, or the age of 65 and
20 years of service to be eligible to paiticipate in the plan. However, IRC
granted eligibility to this retiree after 11.5 years of service. IRC calculated
the employee years of service as of 1993 when the employee was a
consultant of IRC instead of the actual hire date as an IRC employee in
2001.

IRC’s Retiree Medical Reimbursement Plan Policy, IRCP 800/017,
Participant Section states:

“Participant-A participant of the Retiree Medical Reimbursement
Plan is defined as a qualifying employee, who has voluntarily
separated after reaching a qualifying retirement age defined in at
least one of the below categories:

a. An employee who was hired before January 1, 1997 and
separates from service with Corporation on or after
attainment of age 55 and completion of 15 years (31,320
hrs.) of service or age 65 and 10 years of service (20,880
hrs), or

b. An employee who was hired after January 1, 1997 and
separates from service with Corporation on or after

42



attainment of age 55 and completion of 25 years (52,200
hours) or age 65 and 20 years of service (41,760 hours) of

service.”

Recommendation:

Finding 16:

IRC must adhere to its policies and procedures to ensure all employees
meet the eligibility criteria for participation in its retiree plan. IRC must use
the actual date the employee was hired as an IRC employee and not the
date this person started as a consultant for participation into the retiree

plan.

Retirement Bonus Policy Not Signed by the Board

The sample review of 23 employee files revealed that IRC’s Director

of Employee Relations and Administrative Services amended IRC’s
Service Award Payment Policy to award one employee who retired in
October 2014, a bonus of $200 for each year of service. This employee
was given a bonus totaling $7,400, even though the amended policy was
not approved by IRC’s Executive Director or its Board.

Article Ill, Section 1(c) of IRC’s bylaws states:

“To conduct, manage and control the business and affairs of the
Corporation, and to make such rules, and regulations therefore,
including all policies and procedures;”

Recommendation:

Finding 17:

IRC must reimburse DDS a total of $7,400 for a service award that was
issued to an employee without Board approval. In addition, IRC must
adhere to its bylaws and ensure any policy changes are approved by its
Board.

Overstated General Ledger Account

The review of the lease agreements revealed IRC’s general ledger
account number 01-00-00-03040-00 is overstated by $31,725. This
occurred when IRC did not adjust its general ledger after it forfeited its
$31,725 security deposit for breaking its lease agreement with its landlord,
Rancon Reality, located at 735 E. Carnegie Drive, San Bernadino, Ca. in
September 2009. IRC indicated that it was an oversight on its part that it
did not remove the security deposit from its records.

43



Article X, Section 3, of the State Contract states in part:

“Contractor is responsible for ensuring the integrity of the financial
operations of the regional center including accountability and
reporting of all revenues, expenditures, and effectiveness in
carrying out its programs and fiscal responsibility. This
responsibility includes the primary role of maintaining accurate
financial records in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles.”

Recommendation:

Finding 18:

IRC must adjust the general ledger account number 01-00-00-03040-00 to
ensure security deposits are correctly reflected.

Bank Signature Cards Not Updated

The review of the bank signature cards revealed IRC has not updated its
signature cards since 2012. The signature cards were still in the names of
prior IRC and DDS Directors. As a result, current authorized signatories
for IRC and DDS Directors are not on the bank signature cards. IRC
indicated this occurred due to an oversight.

State Contract, Article lll, Sections 3(f) and (g) states in part:

“(f) All bank accounts and any investment vehicles containing
funds from this contract and used for regional center
operations, employee salaries and benefits or for consumers’
services and supports, shall be in the name of the State and
Contractor.

(g) Forthe bank account(s) above referenced, there shall be
prepared three (3) alternative signature cards with riders
attached to each indicating their use.”

Recommendation:

Finding 19:

IRC must update the bank signature cards when authorized signatories
retire or leave their positions. In addition, IRC should send the updated
signature cards to DDS to comply with the State Contract provisions
Article Ill, Section 3.

IRC Not Vendorizing Providers in its Catchement Area

The sampled review of IRC’s Out-of-Area vendor listing revealed 15
vendors are providing services to IRC consumers when they have
locations within IRC’s catchment area. IRC must have these vendors go

44



through IRC’s vendorization process to ensure they meet all legal and
regulatory requirements to provide services to its consumers. IRC stated
that these vendors are refusing to be vendorized by IRC in order to utilize
higher rates from other regional centers. (See Attachment |)

CCR, Title 17, Sections 50603(s) states in part:

“Vendoring Regional Center" means the regional center in the
service catchment area in which the service provider is located,
and to which a potential service provider must submit an
application for vendorization.”

Recommendation:

Finding 20:

IRC must ensure that vendors located within its catchment area are
properly vendored through IRC. This will ensure rates paid to these
vendors fall within the IRC median rate schedule.

Conflict of Interest

The review of the IRC’s bylaws amended in April 2015 revealed that the
Board President serves as the CEO of IRC and is tasked with the day-to-
day operations of IRC. This authority gives the Board President total
control of IRC’s operational functions. As the President of the Board and
CEOQO, a conflict is created as the Board President has authority to select,
remove, and reinstate employees at his/her sole discretion.

For good business practices, the Board’s responsibility should not
include managing day-to-day operations of the regional center.
The Board President may not have the core experiences and skills
necessary to effectively manage a regional center.

Recommendation:

IRC must amend its bylaws to ensure the Board President is no longer
IRC’s CEO. This will ensure that the conflict of interest is removed and
the Board President’s duties do not extend to running the day-to-day
operations of IRC.

Findings that have been addressed and corrected.

Finding 21:

Multiple Dates of Death

The review of the UFS Deceased Consumers Report identified 20
consumers with multiple dates of death. Further review found that no
payments were made beyond the actual date of death.

45



IRC has taken corrective action to resolve the issue of multiple dates of
death by researching and updating all 20 consumers’ date of death in
UFS.

State Contract, Article 1V, Section 1(c)(1) states in part:

“Contractor shall make available accurate and complete UFS
and/or SANDIS information to the State. Accordingly
Contractor shall:

(1) Update changes to all mandatory items of the Client
Master File at least annually except for the following
elements, which must be updated within thirty (30) days of
Contractor being aware of any of the following events:

(@) The death of a consumer;
(b) The change of address of a consumer; or

(c) The change of residence type of a consumer.”

For good internal controls and accounting practices, IRC should ensure
the actual date of death is accurately recorded in UFS to avoid any
potential payments after the date of death.

Recommendation:

IRC must ensure staff accurately records the consumer’s date of death in
UFS by utilizing the date stated on the consumer’s certificate of death. In
addition, IRC should review all current, deceased consumer files to ensure
that only one date of death is recorded in UFS.

Finding 22: Payment After the Date of Death

The sampled review of 24 deceased consumer accounts revealed that
IRC reimbursed one vendor for services after a consumer’s death. This
resulted in an overpayment totaling $579.84.

IRC has taken corrective action to resolve this issue by collecting the
overpayment from the vendor.

CCR, Title 17, Section 54326 (a)(10) states:

“(a) All vendors shall . . .

46



(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to
consumers and which have been authorized by the
referring regional center.”

Recommendation:

IRC must continue to review all current, deceased consumer files to
ensure that vendors are reimbursed only for services rendered.

47



EVALUATION OF RESPONSE

As part of the audit report process, IRC was provided with a draft audit report and
requested to provide a response to the findings. IRC’s response dated
November 15, 2017, is provided as Appendix A.

DDS’ Audit Section has evaluated IRC’s response and will confirm the appropriate
corrective actions have been taken during the next scheduled audit.

Finding 1: Unsupported Transportation Assessment Contract Billing (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Finding 2: Unsupported Contract Billing (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Finding 3: Circumvention of the Requlations

A. Rate Freeze (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

B. Median Rate (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in

48



Finding 4:

Finding 5:

Finding 6:

Finding 7:

Finding 8:

exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Deleted

After further analysis of the additional documentation provided by IRC in
its response to the draft report, it has been determined that this was not an
issue and the finding has been deleted.

Transportation Services Provided Under Transportation Broker,
Service Code 883 (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Whistleblower Policy Has Not Alleviated Employee Concerns
(Repeat)

IRC disagrees with the finding that its Whistleblower policy does not
alleviate its employees’ fear against retaliation by management. IRC
stated that the Whistleblower policy is posted on its website and has also
implemented corrective actions which led to a dramatic decline in
anonymous complaints by employees. In addition, IRC submits on a
monthly basis, a complaint log to DDS. Based on the review of IRC's
response, and the additional follow-up conducted during the subsequent
audit, DDS agrees and considers this issue resolved.

POS Funds Inappropriately Used for Operations Expenses (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Policies and Procedures for Procurement (Repeat)

IRC indicated that it has corrected this issue and has developed a Board
approved procurement policy that complies with the State contract.
However, upon review of IRC’s website, its current procurement policy

49



Finding 9:

dated March 2011, still does not include the provisions for fair and
equitable recoupment of CPP funds should the vendor cease to provide
services. Therefore, this finding remains unresolved.

Overstated Claims

A. Payments Above the Median Rate (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

B. Payments Above the Authorized Number of Units (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

C. Payments for Services Not Provided (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8,
2017, to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three
prior audit reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of
the agreement, IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in
exchange for the release of any liabilities noted in the appeal.
Therefore, based on the terms set forth in the settlement
agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

D. Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze

IRC does not agree with the finding. IRC stated that it reimbursed
the vendor based on a contract negotiated by the vendoring
regional center and the vendor. IRC stated it assumed the
vendoring regional center complied with the rate freeze, and the
rate negotiated was appropriate. In addition, IRC stated that it
would put an undue burden on its staff to confirm the rates
negotiated by the vendoring regional centers are in compliance with
the W&l Code. Based on the review of IRC’s response, DDS does

50



Finding 10:

Finding 11:

Finding 12:

Finding 13:

Finding 14:

not agree. W&l Code explicitly states that RCs cannot pay service
providers a rate higher than the rate in effect on June 30, 2008.
Since the W&l Code does distinguish between vendoring RC's or
user RC’s; DDS does not agree with IRC, and considers this finding
unresolved.

Improper Expenditure of CPP and POS Funds (Repeat)

IRC entered into a settlement agreement with DDS on February 8, 2017,
to resolve the disputed audit findings identified in the three prior audit
reports from FYs 2008-09 through 2013-14. As part of the agreement,
IRC agrees to reimburse DDS $6,588,703 in exchange for the release of
any liabilities noted in the appeal. Therefore, based on the terms set forth
in the settlement agreement, this finding is considered resolved.

Policies and Procedures for Vendor Audits and Reviews

IRC does not agree with the finding and stated that it sends follow-up
letters to vendors reminding them to submit an audit or review of their
financial statements. Also, IRC indicated that it is in the process of
developing a new tracking methodology to better track and follow up with
vendors who do not submit the required reports. Based on IRC’s
response, DDS will conduct further follow-up during the next scheduled
audit to ensure the new process has been implemented.

Parental Fee Program (PFP)

IRC agrees with this finding and provided additional documentation
indicating it has developed policies and procedures to comply with the
PFP requirements. Therefore, this finding is considered resolved.

Service Coordinator Caseload Ratio

IRC agrees with the finding and now reports the DC Movers in the Service
Coordinator Caseload Survey as of March 1st, as required by the State
Contract. This finding is considered resolved.

Employee Conducting Fundraising Activities

IRC agrees with the finding and indicated that the compensation paid to
the employee which relates to fundraising is now reimbursed to IRC. DDS
will conduct a follow-up during the next scheduled audit to ensure IRC is
offsetting their fundraising expenditures.

51



Finding 15: Ineligible Employee Receiving Medical Benefits

IRC does not agree with the finding that it provided medical benefits to an
ineligible employee. IRC stated that this person met the criteria to be
considered a common-law employee when she began working as a
Medical Consultant on July 1, 1993, making her eligible for the Retiree
Medical Reimbursement Plan. In addition, IRC stated that as part of her
employment agreement, the consultant negotiated her participation in the
plan with IRC’s Executive Director, who agreed to use July 1, 1993, as her
start date.

DDS does not agree with IRC that this person should be considered a
common-law employee, as she was paid as a consultant, rather than an
employee from July 1, 1993, through September 1, 2000. DDS
acknowledges that the consultant’s participation in the Retiree Medical
Reimbursement Plan violates the eligibility requirements stipulated in
IRC’s Retiree Medical Reimbursement Plan Policy. Nonetheless, IRC
must ensure it follows the Retiree Medical Reimbursements Plan’s policies
and use the employee’s years of service to determine eligibility.

Finding 16: Retirement Bonus Policy Not Signed by the Board

IRC does not agree with the finding and cites the court case, Association
for Retarded Citizens v. California Department of Developmental Services
(1985) 38 Cal. 3d 384, 389-395, which held that DDS is not allowed to
control how IRC uses its operations funds. IRC also states that it did not
require Board approval to make the payment, and considers the $7,400
immaterial. DDS does not agree, as the same court case also states
“...the responsibility of DDS, as the Attorney General has concluded on
other occasions, is basically limited to promoting the cost-effectiveness of
the operations of the regional centers, and does not extend to the control
of the manner in which they provide services or in general [38 Cal. 3d 390]
operate their programs (64 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen., supra, 910, 916; 62
Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 229, 230-231 (1979); see §§ 4629, 4631, 4751-4753).”
Therefore, DDS is still responsible for overseeing the cost-effectiveness of
IRC’s operations.

IRC had a process in place where employees would receive $10 per year of
service upon retiring. However, due to management override, the Director
of Employee Relations and Administrative Services amended its Service
Award Payment policy, approving an increase from $10 per year to $200
per year. IRC’s bylaws require all policies and procedures to be approved
by the Board; however, the amendment did not go to the Board prior to
payment. It was noted during the follow-up conducted in the subsequent
audit that the policy reverted back to $10 per year. In addition, IRC stated it
would ask its Board to ratify the payment to resolve the finding. However,

52



Finding 17:

Finding 18:

Finding 19:

Finding 20:

IRC must ensure that all staff including management abide by the policies
that have been established. Any changes to the policies must be approved
by the Board in accordance to IRC’s bylaws to prevent management
override.

Overstated General Ledger Account

IRC agrees with the finding and provided additional documentation with its
response that show the security deposits are accurately reflected in the
general ledger. This finding is considered resolved.

Bank Signature Cards Not Updated

IRC agrees with the finding and sent updated signature cards to DDS.
Therefore, this finding is considered resolved.

IRC Not Vendorizing Providers in its Catchement Area

IRC agrees with the finding and stated it has implemented a corrective
action plan to resolve this issue. IRC stated five vendors have been
closed and IRC is in the process of contacting the other vendors to initiate
the vendorization process. IRC stated if the vendors refuse, it will inform
vendors that they will discontinue further referrals as they are not in IRC’s
catchment area. DDS will conduct further follow-up during the next
scheduled audit to ensure this process has been corrected.

Conflict of Interest

IRC agrees with the finding and provided supporting documentation with
its response showing it amended its bylaws effective March 30, 2016,
eliminating the position of President of the Board, and creating the position
of Chairperson of the Board, and designating IRC’s Executive Director as
Chief Executive Officer. Therefore, based on the review of the IRC’s
response, DDS considers this finding resolved.

53



Attachment A

Inland Regional Center
Circumvention of the Regulations - Rate Freeze (Repeat)
Fiscal Years 2008-09 through 2013-14

Vendor Vendor Service Payment Overpayment

Number Name Code Period
Circumvention of the Rate Freeze for Fiscal Years 2008-09 and 2009-10

Oct-08 $91,905.68

Nov-08 $87,076.53

Dec-08 $98,829.25

Jan-09 $105,441.20

Feb-09 $103,051.87

Mar-09 $102,384.56

Apr-09 $96,886.29

May-09 $97,285.48

Jun-09 $97,144 .15

Jul-09 $101,912.12

Aug-09 $101,859.04

Southwestern Sep-09 $96,642.61

PIS£62 Transportation 883 Oct-09 $101,077.05

Nov-09 $87,126.05

Dec-09 $85,648.64

Jan-10 $94,649.78

Feb-10 $100,852.74

Mar-10 $104,647.14

Apr-10 $104,940.07

May-10 $105,401.29

Jun-10 - $109,314.75

Jul-10 $104,099.99

Aug-10 $108,768.92

Sep-10 $104,881.71

Total Overpayments for FY 2008-09 and 2009-10 $2,391,826.92
Circumvention of the Rate Freeze for Fiscal Years 2010-11 and 2011-12

Oct-10 $105,021.64

Nov-10 ' $93,644.31

Nov-10 $87,504.44

Southwestern 360-11 ? 31 82;18;3

_ an- ,049.

PJ3262 Transportation 883 Jan-1 $107.251.67
Feb-11 $111,657.07

Mar-11 $105,282.35

Mar-11 $111,649.70

Apr-11 $106,544.52

A-1



Attachment A

Inland Regional Center
Circumvention of the Regulations - Rate Freeze (Repeat)
Fiscal Years 2008-09 through 2013-14

Vendor Vendor Service Payment OVarpaymant
Number Name Code Period
May-11 $113,962.42
May-11 $109,137.97
Jun-11 $112,435.33
Southwestern Jul-11 $103,525.53
Transportation Aug-11 $102,421.52
(Continued) 883 Aug-11 $110,189.38
Sep-11 $115,015.60
Oct-11 $113,961.28
Oct-11 $120,829.65
Nov-11 $115,107.19
Dec-11 $121,130.76

Total Overpayments for FY 2010-11 and 2011-12 $2,277,735.80

Circumvention of the Rate Freeze for Fiscal Years 2012-13 and 2013-14

Jul-12 $119,870.52

Aug-12 $128,029.51

Sep-12 $123,957.00

Oct-12 $126,687.97

Nov-12 $111,572.04

Dec-12 $113,263.72

Jan-13 $122,017.46

Southwestern Il;eb-;l :33 21 g;gj gg

. ar- 534,

PJ3262 Transportation 883 Apr13 $127.034.26
May-13 $129,596.97

Jun-13 $136,372.84

Jul-13 $130,996.00

Aug-13 $139,809.42

Sep-13 $131,492.54

Oct-13 $133,456.03

Nov-13 $121,518.06

Dec-13 $120,932.68

Total Overpayments for FY 2012-13 and 2013-14 $2,279,880.58

Total Overpayments for Circumvention of Rate Freeze $6,949,443.30

A-2



Attachment B

Inland Regional Center
Circumvention of the Regulations - Median Rate (Repeat)
Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2013-14

I:I’ 3 :::):: Vendor Name ng\:;ze P;ZQ:? Overpayments
Contract Rate Above the Median Rate for FY 2010-11 and 2011-12

Nov-10 $5,453.51

Dec-10 $14,206.60

Jan-11 $14,206.60

Feb-11 $12,831.77

Mar-11 $14,206.60

Apr-11 $25,170.82

May-11 $32,365.45

Jun-11 $31,321.40

Jul-11 $54,476.54

i Aug-11 $45,397.11

HJ0995 The Chicago Home 113 Sep-11 $43.93260
Oct-11 $45,397.11

Nov-11 $43,932.69

Dec-11 $45,397.11

Jan-12 $45,399.42

Feb-12 $42,470.43

Mar-12 $45,399.42

Apr-12 $43,934.93

May-12 $45,399.42

Jun-12 $43,934.93

Total Overpayments for FY 2010-11 and 2011-12 $694,834.57

Contract Rate Above the Median Rate for FY 2012-13 and 2013-14

Jul-12 $43,962.65
Aug-12 $55,944.25
Sep-12 $46,496.55
Oct-12 $44 968.30
Nov-12 $46,496.55
Dec-12 $49,444 .96
Jan-13 $53,962.74
HJ0995 The Chicago Home 113 Feb-13 $59,464 .44
Mar-13 $57,019.24
Apr-13 $57,019.24
May-13 $56,407.94
Jun-13 $57,630.54
Jul-13 $56,427.36
Aug-13 $56,427.36
Sep-13 $59,213.04
Oct-13 $57,046.40
Nov-13 $60,141.60

B-1



Attachment B

Inland Regional Center
Circumvention of the Regulations - Median Rate (Repeat)
Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2013-14

l\qu::,c:,oe: Vendor Name Sg::::e P;:Q::t Overpayments
Dec-13 $57,355.92

Jan-14 $56,117.84

Feb-14 $62,308.24

Mar-14 $55,808.32

Apr-14 $57,974.96

May-14 $55,220.28

Jun-14 $54,277.84

Jul-14 $55,238.73

The Chicago Home Aug-14 $54,152.61

HJ0995 (Continued) s Sep-14 $54,006.31
Oct-14 $53,319.57

Nov-14 $46,394.48

Dec-14 $51,923.93

Jan-15 $51,191.27

Feb-15 $43,755.20

Mar-15 $49,003.30

Apr-15 $52,822.56

May-15 $54,969.04

Jun-15 $54,549.93

Jul-15 $56,072.33

Total Overpayment for FY 2012-13 and 2013-14} $1,994,535.82
Total Overpayments Due to Contract Rate Above the Median Rate $2,689,370.39

B-2



Attachment C

Inland Regional Center
Purchase of Service Funds Inappropriately Used for Operations Expe
Fiscal Years 2005-06 through 2011-12

Vendor VerdoriName Service | Authorization | Payment

Number Code Number Period
06277195 Jul-05
06277195 Sep-05
07295256 Jul-06
07295256 Aug-06
08315282 Jul-07
09341782 Jul-08
10363968 Jul-10

10363968 Aug-10
10363968 Sep-10

10363968 Oct-10
10363968 Nov-10
10363968 Dec-10
10363968 ‘Jan-11
10363968 Feb-11
10363968 Mar-11

10363968 Apr-11
10363968 May-11

- 10363968 Jun-11

PJ2424 Vicki Gonzales 112 11382657 TR
11382657 Aug-11

11382657 Sep-11

11382657 Oct-11

11382657 Nov-11

11382657 Dec-11

11382657 Jan-12
11382657 Feb-12

11382657 Mar-12
11382657 Apr-12
11382657 May-12
11382657 Jun-12
12405517 Jul-12
12405517 Aug-12
12405517 Sep-12
12405517 Oct-12
12405517 Nov-12
12405517 Dec-12

irchase of Service Funds Inappropriately Used for Operations Expenses

C-1



Attachment C

nses (Repeat)

Overpayments

$95,474.01
$47,114.54
$165,200.67
$51,421.75
$240,162.61
$231,830.20
$21,312.90
$17,845.56
$17,844.58
$18,251.48

$18,398.96
$22,658.67
$18,664.47
$22,437.70
$18,232.48
$18,779.98
$18,399.55
$18,534.49
$20,936.06
$18,489.87
$19,134.15
$18,404.96
$19,211.14
$21,100.79
$19,748.64
$23,608.69
$18,509.81
$21,385.37
$20,293.19
$21,948.70
$17,847.15
$18,604.60
$17,540.83
$19,345.27
$17,304.69
$10,587.37
$1,406,565.88

C-2



oo.ot” 1$ 00°0%$ 00°02L°1L$ 80-AON
05saris J000s Jossoris | aoess ] © |  Wevesev'sipues | oezer
05ZL6'L$ 00°0% 05'2L6'L$ 80-bny
284S 000$ v LS oL-Aeiy
9991$ 00°0%$ 99°91$ 0}-1dy
90'81% 00°0$ 90'81$ 0l-Jep
9cZL$ 00°0% 9eZL$ 0l-994
€2'8% 00°0% €Z'8% QlL-uep
0€'GL$ 00°0% 0€'GLS 60-99(Q
AR 4ES 00°0% vLvL$ 60-A\ON
€089 00°0% €0'8L$ 60300
9 /L1$ 00°0% A WAL 60-dos
9591$ 00°0% 95'91$ 60-bny
90°'81% 00°0% 90'81$ 60-In -] “WeiBoly BuIAN
Srors —forosTlorsis sofen | | Wepuedepudaisieng | SO
8¥'8L$ 00°0% 8¥'8L$ 60-1dy
9 /LS 00°0$ 9 /LLS 60-1eN
96'GL$ 00°0% 96°'GL$ 60-994
¥2'€G$ 00°0% ¥ €69 60-uer
8/'¥G$ 00°0$ 8/°¥G$ 80-93Q
LG /¥$ 00°0$ LG /¥$ 80-AON
2. 09% 00°0$ 2.°09% 80-1°0
ZE'¥G$ 00°0$ A 4T 80-desg
AR 4TS 00°0% Ze'¥5$ 80-bny
29'GS9 00°0% 29'65$ 80-inr
- 01L-600¢C pue g0-800Z s4edA |edsid 104 9}y UeIpPdI 24} DA0qY u_.cmc;ﬁn_ 03} ang “—CGE>NQ._0>O
s pouad apon JaquinN
‘umcw:_hm&gc PaAlosoy juswAhedisng| juswAhed |o91Al0g RUIENJOPHSA JOpuaa

@ juswyoeny

¥1-€10Z Ubnoiys 60-800Z sieaA |easi

(yeaday) ajey ueipap ay} aAoqy sjuswhed-swie|D paje}siang

Jajuan Jeuoibay puejuj




¢a

29813 00°0$ 29'8v$ S-mmw o6
€512 00°0% €5'12$ 0L-Bny "ou| ‘weliboid Bulai
19°7%$ 0008 |29 v$ oLIne ik Juspusdapu| dojg 1St ¢9996H
o' /LS 00°0$ ov' LS oL-unp
¥1-€10Z PUe £1-Z10Z Sied A |edsid 104 ajey uelpa|y 3y} 2A0qy JuswAied o) anq juswAedianp
GZ2'6¥8$ 00°0$ GZ'6¥8$ Z1-110Z pue L1-010Z 404 JudwAedianQ jejol
Gz2'962$ 00°0$ GZ2'952$ 80-1°0
05'962$ 00°0$ 05°962$ 80-dag 10} ejjlowy ‘[epuy 8ELIrA
05'962$ 00°0%$ 06°962$ 80-bny
Z1-110Z pue L1-01L0Z SIedA |edSI 104 3}y UBIPS\ 9y} dA0qY Juswihed 0} an( juswAhedianQ
90°52¥°'6€$  |00°0% 90'52¥'s€$  |0L-600Z Pue 60-8002 40} JudwAhedianQ |ejoL
02'660'Z$ 00°0$ 02'660'2$ oL-Aen
02'560'2$ 00°0$ 02'660'2$ 0l-ldy
02'560'2$ 000% 02°'560C$ 0l-1ep
N AAHRS 00°0% EACHES 0l-984
02'560°2$ 00°0$ 02'660°'2$ olL-uer
009v.°1L$ 00°0$ 009v2°1$ 60-92Q
0/'859°'1$ 00°0$ 0/'8G9°'L$ 60-A\ON
om.vwo Z$ oo.ow @N.vwo z$ 60-3°0 5c0 Anosc:.coov 06ZErd
v1'818$ 000$ vv'818% 60-dog |\l euelpy ‘sispueg
G /25'L$ 00°0% G /251$ 60-unp
8G°6%G'L$ 00°0%$ 8G'6%G'L$ 60-Ae
08'692'2$ 00'0$ 08'692'Z$ 60-1dy
p€'€G6°'1$ 00°0% ¥£'€G6°1L$ 60-JeN
95°008°L$ 00°0%$ 95°008°1L$ 60-994
G1'8/8°'1L$ 00°0$ G/'8/8'L$ 60-uer
om.momm 00°0%$ 05'296$ 80-99Q
s pouad ?apoH JaquinN
umcme:»wa._go POAIOSY juswhedisng| juswAhed 99IAIDS SUIEN J0PUSA JOpUdA

Q Juswyoeny

¥1-€10Z ybnoiyy 60-800Z S1edA |eISlY
(yeaday) ajey ueipa 9yl dA0qy Sjuswhed-suwie]) paje3sian
19}ud) |euoibay puejuj




€G6'/G$ 00°0$ €6'/§ cL-Aep
85259 00'0% 86'2S ¢l-1dy
L1'GG$ 00°0$ LL'GS cl-lely
25 /¥$ 00°0% 26 LY €1-094
€£'GG$ 00°0% €€'GS clL-uep
¥9°9%$ 00°0% 79 OF z1-08Q
GG v¥$ 00°0$ GG vP ZL-N\ON
16°/G$ 00°0% 16°1S 2110
18'G¥$ 00°0% 18'GY ZL-deg
Gy ¥5$ 00°0% Gy ¥S Z1-bny
€£'GG$ 00°0%$ £€'GS zL-ine
0¥'2S$ 00°0% 0¥'25$ zL-unp
G5 LS 00°0% GS'LY$ ZL-Repy
: . : (penunuo)
- Em_ocmam_oc_ mew 18114
0¥'05$ 00°0% 0¥'05$ Z)-uer
Gl /¥$ 00°0% Gl /¥$ 1 1-08Q
9¢'G¥$ 00°0% 9¢'G¥$ | L-AON
11 °6¥$ 00°0$ 11°6¥$ L 1-100
0v'8% 00°0% 0¥'8% LL-unp
0g'8v$ 00°0$ 0g'8Y$ L L-Ae
€L vv$ 00°0$ €L v$ | -1dy
1G°0G$ 00°0% 1G'0G$ L L-lelN
96'8¢$ 00°0% 96'8¢$ | 1-094
851 ¥$ 00°0% 851 ¥$ | L-uer
79'8¢$ 00°0% 79'8¢$ 01-02Q
0Z'9v$ 00°0% 02 9¥$ 01-AON
mm.tqﬁ_ 00°0%$ GZ'LV$ 01-10
5 poLiad apooH , ; JaquinN
am:aa:?n._m%\m PeAIoSoY juswihedianQ .EwE?&, 99IMI9S SWIEN JOPUSA JOpUap

a swyoeny

¥1-€10Z Ubnoiys 60-800Z sieaA |edsid
(yeaday) ajey uelpap a9y} aA0qy sjudwhed-swie|) pajeIsidsAQ

19)ua) [euoibay pueju|




v-d

G0'695°02$  |00°0% G0'695°'0.$ | @1y uelpay ay) aroqy sjuawhed o} anq JuswAhedianQ jejol
vLv6Z've$  100°0$ v2y62've$  |v1-€£102Z Pue ¢1-z10Z 10} Juswhedsanp jejol
GG'9/.1°2$ 00°0$ GG'9/1'Z$ LL-ne
Gy $9G'Z$ 00°0% Gy v9G'2$ LL-unp
G0'Z6£'Z$ 00°0% G0'26£'C$ L L-Aepy
G0'26E'Z$ 00°0% G0'Z6£'2$ L 1-1dy
06'Z¥S'2$ 00°0%$ 06°2v5'2$ L L-ley
G9'059'Z$ 00°0% G9'059'Z$ L L-094
00°65L°Z$ 00°0%$ 00°GSL'Z$ | L-uep ,
09'689% 00°0% 09'689% 01-08Q 2l By SSSTT SREEES Gocsla
2991£'Z$ 00°0% 29'91£'Z$ 0L-AON
G9'059'Z$ 00°0$ G9'059'2$ 01-100
06°108'2$ 00°0$ 05°108'Z$ 0}-dog
WA IRAS 00'0% €9 /¥2'C$ 01-bny
G0'Z6E'Z$ 00°0$ G0'Z6E'Z$ oL-inf
02'G60'Z$ 00°0$ 02'G60'C oL-unp
16°15% 00°0% 16'/§ €1-100
25 Lv$ 00°0$ 25’y ¢l-deg (penuyuo?)
G/ /G 00°0% G/'/S ¢1-bny oLl "ou| ‘weibold Buia Z9996H
16°15$ 00°0$ 16°15 cL-inp yuspuadapu| de)s 1sii4
Z6'LGS 00°0%$ Z6°LS gL-unpe
s pouad apoH JaquinN
umcmﬁam&go peAlgsey juswhedianQ| JuswAed 99IAIOS SITENUOPLUON JOpPUdA

a Wswyoeny

¥1-£10Z Yybnoiy) 60-800Z SiedA |edsid
(eaday) ajey ueips|p a8yl eA0qy sjuswied-swie|) pajeIsian0

19jud) jeuoibay puejuj




1-3

Z'G9$ 00'0$ 52'G9% 60-1dv 0166+€6
52'59$ 00°0$ 52'69$ 60-1dy 9./85¥¢6
9'902$ 00°0$ 79'902$ 60-1dv 26651€6
5Z'G9$ 0008 5Z'G9$ 60-1dv 99£95€6
00'192$ 00°0$ 00°192$ 60-dv 62850€6
05'16€$ 00°0$ 05'16€$ 60-1dv 1£850€6
050€l$ 00°0$ 050L$ 60-1dv 98515€6
6Z'G9$ 00°0$ 5Z'G9$ 60-1dv 0vL5E6
£9'2€$ 000$ £9'2e$ 60-1dv 0920v€6
£9'2e$ 00°0$ £92€$ 60-1dv 00005€6
62'G9$ 00°0$ 52'G9$ 60-1dv ¥6.y7E6
£9'2¢$ 00°0$ £9°2€$ 60-1dv 9Gv61E6
05°0¢l$ 00°0$ 05°0¢€1$ 60-1dv 599¥€€6 :
05°0€1$ 00°0$ 05°0£1$ 60-1dy £62.5€6 508 mww_emm 8 >£:o> \M_ P9 | vozsom
} 30 @llAw 3 uhjosed
00'19¢$ 00°0$ 00'192$ 60-1dy 0£9€5€6
52'G9$ 00°0$ 52°G9$ 60-1dv ¥G687E6
GZ'G9$ 00°0$ 52'G9$ 60-1dv 5E215€6
6Z'G9$ 00°0$ 6Z'G9$ 60-1dv 8182¥E6
6Z'G9$ 00°0$ 6Z'G9$ 60-1dv 0526£€6
52'69$ 00°0$ 6Z'G9$ 60-1dv 22,6626
88°L6$ 00°0$ 88°',6$ 60-1dv GG68YE6
G2'69$ 00°0$ 62'G9% 60-1dy 9188€€6
05°0¢£L$ 00°0$ 05°0£L$ 60-1dv 66925€6
00°zes$ 00°0$ 00°zess$ 60-1dv LyESEE6
8Y'80.$ 00°0$ 8Y'80.$ 60-1dv 9EYTred
05°0¢1$ 00°0$ 0S0€l$ 60-1dv 82801€6
£92e$ 00°0$ £9'2e$ 60-dv 96YEVEE
01-600Z PUe 60-8002 A 10} SHUN PazZHOYINY 3y} JOAQ SjuswiAed o} ang juswihediang
aouejeg junowy | sjuawdied poudad JoquinN apon oweN JOpUsA JaquinN
BuipueisinQ | pe3oasIo) [JIBpUNISAQ| 9DIAISS  (uoneziioyiny | 99IAI8S JOpUaA

3 Juswyoeny

Z1-1102 ybnouy) 60-800Z SieIA |eoSid
(eadoay) spun Jo JoquinN pazuoyjny 3y} aAoqy sjudwihed-swie|) pajeisianQ

J9jud) jeuocibay pueju)




¢4

25'62$ 00°0$ 25°62$ 60-Aely v1/8€€6
88'6L9% 00°0% 88°6199$ 60-AeN GG68YE6
0G'LB6ES 00°0$ 0G5'16€$ 60-Ae 81520¢6
£9'¢62$ 00°0% €9'€62$ 60-AeN /YEGEEH
00'225$ 00°0% 00'225$ 60-AeN /€S21E6
91°9¢7$ 00'0$ 91'9¢Z$ 60-AeN 1G125€6
9¢'1€G$ 00°0%$ 9¢'LEGS 60-AeN ALY
0G°0¢L$ 00°0$ 0G°0€L$ 60-1dy YBEYGE
GZ'G9$ 00°0% GZ'G9% 60-1dy 69£25€6
0G'LBES 00°0% 0G'16€$ 60-1dy vLLYYE6
GZ'G9$ 00°0%$ GZ'G9% 60-1dy 96¥/1€6
G/'G6L$ 00°0% G/'GBLS 60-1dy 0¥8S+<6
o roes oo —losio— ooy | srease
. : : G08 saljlwe4 g YINoA ‘uapiiyd LOZSOH
0G'16€$ 00°0% 0S'LBES 60-1dy Z166¥56 101 115 ok 3 UAjOIE
GZ'9Z€$ 00°0% GZ'92¢$ 60-1dy 0696££6 .
GZ'G9$ 00°0% GZ'G9$ 60-1dy ZLyLLEB
GZ'G9$ 00°0$ GZ'G9% 60-1dy Z0¥25€6
80'8L1$ 00°0$ 80'8LLS$ 60-1dy 190v¥E6
G. 9Sv$ 00°0$ G/ 9Sv$ 60-1dy 81620¢6
GZ'G9% 00°0% 6Z'69% 60-1dy 18/6626
02'662$ 00°0$ 02'G62$ 60-1dy ¥1/8€€6
GZ'G9% 00'0$ GZ'G9% 60-1dy 71655556
00°192$ 00°0$ 00°192$ 60-1dy ¥G860E6
GZ'G9$ 00'0% GZ'G9% 60-1dy £GZYGEB
00'192% 00°0% 00'192% 60-1dy #G00GE6
0S'0€1$ 00'0$ 05°0¢L$ 60-1dy 8G911¢6
€9'Z¢$ 00°0$ €9'zes 60-1dy GZEGYEB
aouejeg junowy | sjuswdied pouad JaquinN apo9H owiBN JOPUBA JaquinN
BuipuelsinQ | po}oa.io) [JIBPUNISAQ| 9DIAIBS |uonezioyny | 99IAI9S JOPUdA

Z1-1102Z ybnouayy 60-800Z S1eaA |edsid
(3eaday) sjiun Jo JoaquinN pazuoyiny ay} dA0qy sjudwihed-swie|) paje}sian0
19jua) jeuoibay puejuj

3 JusWydENyY



O

GZ'G9$ 00°0% GZ'G9$ 60-bny GEZLGEOL
GZ'G9$ 00°0% GZ'G9% 60-bny vZy6SE0L
€9'Z¢€$ 00°0% €9'Z¢S 60-bny 09¥6¥E0L
05°0€L$ 00°0% 05°0€L$ 60-bny 66925€01L
€9'Z¢$ 00°0% €9'Ze$ 60-AelN 016676
GZ'G9$ 00°0% G2'G9% 60-Ae 2.68VE6
GZ'G9% 00°0% GZ'G9% 60-Ae 9610G€6
GZ'G9% 00°0% GZ'G9% 60-Aey ZL66VE6
GZ'G9$ 00°0%$ GZ'G9% 60-Ae\ 81821<6
0G'0EL$ 00°0$ 0G'0€L$ 60-Ae /£80G€6
05°0€1L$ 00°0% 0G'0€L$ 60-Aep 1L02GE6
05°0€L$ 00°0% 05°0€L$ 60-AeN 6.9£G€6
8”8; oo”ow om”om; mo-»ms_ 99£95€6 (poNURUOD)
9.85 88 285 60-Ae GZESYEB - SONIWEL 5§ EINOA “USPIYS) -
G2'G9$ 00°0$ 6Z'G9$ 60-AelN 9/185€6 101 19 SuAM 3 UAjo1En
GZ'G9% 00°0% GZ'S9% 60-Aei\ 12981£6 .
GZ'G9$ 00°0%$ GZ'G9$ 60-Ae 8689G£6
GZ'G9% 00°0%$ GZ'G9$ 60-Aepy /8¥/G€6
GZ'S9% 00°0%$ GZ'G9% 60-AelN GZ0/.GE6
05°0€L$ 00°0% 0G°0EL$ 60-Ae 9/8G¥€6
05°0€L$ 00°0% 05°0¢L$ 60-Aey GOOVEEH
05°0€L$ 00°0% 0G'0EL$ 60-Aey 96YEYEL
G/ G6L$ 00°0% G/ GBLS 60-Ae\ 9189Z¢6
G/'G6L$ 00°0% G.'G61$ 60-AeN 98G1G¢6
05°16€$ 00°0%$ 05°16€$ 60-Aep 89€75€6
GZ'92¢$ 00°0%$ GZ'9Z¢$ 60-AeN 69EZ5E6
GZ'G9$ 00°0% GZ'G9$ 60-Ae L00LOE6
G.G6L$ 00°0% G/'G6L$ 60-Aey ¥20$Z£6
aouejeg junowy | sjuswihed poliad JaquinN apo9H oWEN JOPUSA JaquinN
BuipuejsinQ | pe}oalio) [ISpUNUBAQ| 991AI9S | uonezuoyny | 99IAISS , JOpUap

3 Juswyde)yY

Z1-1102 ybnouayy 60-800Z SiedA |edsiy
(yeaday) sjun Jo JoqWINN pazuoyiny 8y} aA0qy sjuswAed-swie|) pajeisianQ

13jud9) Jeuoibay puejuj




¥-3

GG'0¢$ 00°0% GG'0¢$ 60-1dy 909626
60°19$ 00°0$ 60°19% 60-1dy 6205E6
Gy /ELS 00°0%$ Gy LELS 60-1dy 9G215€6 608 s101 ‘d'I'A G88/0H
60°19% 00°0% 60°19$ 60-1dy 08G5E6
60'19% 00°0% 60°19% 60-1dy 11612€6
G/.'G6L$ 00°0% GL'GBLS 60-dog G6.G9€01L
8¢'82e$ 00°0% 8¢'822$ 60-dag GZLy9c0l
00'225$ 00°0% 00°22G$ 60-dog 0G119¢01
05°0¢1L$ 00°0% 05°0¢L$ 60-dos GLE09E0L
v9 vv6$ 00°0%$ Y9 vv6$ 60-des GG96GE0L
05 0¢L$ 00°0%$ 05°0¢L$ 60-dog 9/18G5€01
G/'G6LS 00°0$ G/.'G6L$ 60-des 86895€01
GZ'18G$ 00°0% GZ'/8G$ 60-dog 69EZSE0L
05°0¢L$ 00°0% 05 0¢L$ 60-dog 89€275¢01L
G/ 95v$ 00°0% G/ 95¥$ 60-des 98G1G€0L
G/ 9G¥$ 000% G/ 9GS 60-des 9016¥€0L (penunuo9)
05 0¢L$ 00°0$ 05°0¢L$ 60-dog 691L9¥<01L 608 saljiwe R YINoA ‘uspliyo L0ZSOH
AR 4% 00°0$ AR TS 60-des 2665101 10} 110 sIAN T ukjored
18°9¥L$ 00°0$ 18°971$ 60-des GZESYEOL
GZ'G9% 00°0$ GZ'G93 60-dog 8/€€7¢01
GL 9SV$ 00°0% G/ 9G¥ 60-des 080£Z<0L
AWK 00°0% AL 60-des 0656101
GZ'G9% 000$ GZ'G9$ 60-bny ¥S860€01
€9'€62$ 00°0%$ €9'¢62$ 60-bny 859L¥E0l
GZ'G9% 00°0%$ GZ'G9% 60-bny G/ZE9L0l
GZ'G9% 00°0% GZ'G9% 60-bny 9S6YE0L
G/'G6L$ 00°0%$ G/'G6L$ 60-bny GOEGGE0L
GZ'G9% 00°0%$ GZ'G9% 60-bny 6L2Z¥SE0L
aouejeg junowy | sjuawied poliad JaquinN 9pod aweN JOPUSA JaquinN
BuipuejsinQ | pa1oa1i0) [IBPUNMBSAQ| SJIAIBS |uoiezIoyINy | 9JIAIRS JOpPUsA

Z1-110Z ybnouiy} 60-800Z S1eIA |€oSid
(yeaday) syun jo JoquinN pazuoyiny ay) sAoqy sjuswihed-swie|d paje}sian0
191ua) euoibay puejul

3 Juswyoeny



=

00°891% 00 0$ 00891$ 60-1dy ¥68Y2E6
60°19% 00°0$ 60°19$ 60-1dy ZLLEZE6
AT 00°0% 12613 60-1dy 98GZ1¢€6
9¢'9/$ 000% 9¢'9/$ 60-1dy £6G6/0¢€6
60°'19% 000$ 60°19$ 60-1dy /S680¢€6
9c'8LL$ 000$ 9¢'8L1L$ 60-1dy 8/¥SGE6
60°19% 00°0%$ 60°'19% 60-1dy GL9EZEB
16°901$ 00°0$ 16901 $ 60-1dy 6£805€6
00'891$ 00°0$ 00'891L$ 60-1dy vZyZre6
£9'662$ 00°0% €9'652$ 60-4dy G¥6.2€6
16°'90L$ 000$ 16'901% 60-1dy 8€6GYE6
60199 00°0$ 60°19% 60-1dy L¥6ZLE6
GG'0€$ 000$ G6'0¢$ 60-1dy /88G¥E6
G509 00°0% GG'0€$ 60-1dy AWEARN: s08 (penuiuo)) 688/ 0H
80°'GGES 00°0$ 80°G5¢$ 60-1dy ¥/0LYE6 sjol d'I'A
g8 EYi$ 000$ G8'Chi$ 60-4dy G8ZLYEH
60°19$ 00°0$ 60°19$ 60-1dy ¥8/12€6
€9'6G2$ 00'0$ €9'65Z$ 60-1dy 06815€6
1Z7GL$ 000$ 1T°SL$ 60-1dy 9£G90£6
00°'89L$ 000$ 00'891% 60-1dy LG¥Y2EB
1T761G$ 00°0$ 17615$ 60-4dy LO¥6ZE6
9¢9/$ 00°0% 9¢'9/$ 60-4dy 0908¥¢6
Z8'Sv$ 00°0% Z8'6¥$ 60-1dy 81£22£6
12°1G€$ 000$ 1T°16¢$ 60-1dy /8LEEEB
2.02¢e$ 000$ 2.'0Z¢$ 60-1dy I TARIN
Gy /LS 00°0$ Gy lEL$ 60-1dy £G88Y¢6
60°19% 00°0$ 60°19% 60-1dy L /8YZ€6
60193 00°0$ 60°19$ 60-1dy 6982¢6
aouejeg junowy | sjusawded poLiad JaquinN apooH : JaquinpN
ouieN Iopuap
BulpuelsinQ | pa}oalIog [18puUnIdAQ| 991Aeg  |uonezuoyiny | 991A10S JOPUdA

Z1-110Z ybnouyy 60-800Z SiedA |eosid
(3eaday) spun jo 1dqUINN pazioyiny ay} saAoqy sjuswhed-swie|) paje}sIanQ
19juan jeuoibay puejuj

3 juswiydoeny



83

9¢'9/$ 00°0%$ 9£'9/$ 60-deg YY62ZEE0L
60°19% 00°0$ 60°19% 60-des 90962€01
812Z¢L$ 000$ R IRAARS 60-des LO¥62€01
60°19% 00°0$ 60°19% 60-des 0L6¥2€01L
Gy LCLS 00°0% Gy /ELS 60-des GL9£2E0L
Gy /EL$ 00°0% Gy /ELS 60-des 11612801
19°8¢€L$ 00°0%$ 19°8¢€L$ 60-des L¥621E0L
Z8'Gv$ 000$ 29'GP$ 60-deg 680.0£01
G5 0¢$ 00°0%$ G5 0¢$ 60-bny 00%09¢01L
28'G¥$ 00°0$ Z8'G¥$ 60-bny 828¥Ec0l
GG'0¢$ 00°0%$ G5 0€$ 60-bny L9¥2ZEE0)
60°19$ 00°0%$ 60°19% 60-bny 19/65€0L
G50¢$ 00°0%$ G5 0¢$ 60-Bny 6270G€01 |
17613 00°0$ 1Z7°GL$ 60-Aely 28086€6 (penunuo)
1T61$ 00°0% 1T76GL$ 60-AelN LGYYZEB 508 sol ‘d'I'A 58820H
G5 0¢$ 00°0$ GG 0£$ 60-Aei\ 8€912£6
GG0¢$ 00°0%$ GG'0¢$ 60-Ae ¥8/12€6
G5'0¢$ 00°0% GG'0€$ 60-Ael\ 96+85€6
Z8'Gv$ 00°0%$ Z8'G¥$ 60-Aely €6G/0€6
Z8'G¥$ 000$ 28'G¥$ 60-Aepy Y¥6ZEE6
60°19$ 00°0$ 60°19$ 60-Ae 21121€6
60°19% 00°0$ 60°19% 60-Ael\ 6¥2Z1GE6
9¢'9.% 00°0$ 9¢9/$ 60-Aep 02.6¥£6
9¢9.$ 00°0% 9¢'9/% 60-Ae G¥6.2£6
Gy LELS 00°0%$ Gy /EL$ 60-Ae 6£80GE6
Gy LELS 00°0% Gy’ 2€L$ 60-Aep L9PZEEH
16'¥.2$ 000% 16'7.2$ 60-Aeln 02£.G€6
Gy /cL$ 00°0$ Gy /ELS 60-1dy 680.0£6
aouejeqg junowy | sjusawded pouad JaquinN apoH JaquinN
SweN JOpuUap
BuipuesinQ | poodII0) [1apun/IoAQ| 921A19S |uonjeziioylny | 99IAI9S JOPUBA

3 Juswydeny

Z1-110Z ybnoiyy 60-8002 SiedA jeosid
(yeaday) sjiun jo JoquinN pazioyjny ayj anoqy sjuswihed-swie|d paje}sidan0
J13jua) jeuoibay puejuj




.3

00'G$ 00°0% 00'6$ 01-dog vLYSYELL
0£0L$ 000$ 0£0L$ oL-ine LYSYELL =6 BU0109 jo AD s
€0ZyL$ 00°0% c0ZrLS 0L/ZL-0L/80| 6GLZ8ELL
86'L6$ 00°0% 86°1L6$ 0L/ZL-01/80| 6GLZ8ELL
c0ZrL$ 00°0% co0CrLs 01-08( 6SLZ8ELL zLL auowig 9||@ueq ‘Bunay) 169¢dd
Gy LLLS 00°0$ VAR 01-bny 651LZ8¢CL1
€0’ v¥$ 00°0% c0'vr$ 0L-bny 6GL28EL L
127°59% 00°0% 17°G9%$ | L-1dy Z.G96¢EL 1 oLy BULB) 'SOJBAY LOZIrA
Z1-1102Z pue |1-0L0Z Ad 40} SHuUn pazuoyiny ay} 18AQ0 sjuswied o) ang juawhedianp
95°8¥5'82$ |00°0% 95°815'8Z$ |01L-600Z PUe 60-800Z Ad 10} JuswAedianQ |ejo]
12SL$ 00°0$ 1Z6Gl$ 60-dos 02¥99€01
z8'cLzs 00°0$ A RANAS 60-dos 0799¢01
89'¢/$ 000$ 89°¢/$ 60-deg 685G9¢01
G9'8G$ 00°0% G9'8S$ 60-des 6S¥S9€01
60°19$ 00'0$ 60°19% 60-deg L¥6¥9€01
Gy /ELS 00°0% Gy /€1L$ 60-des £8€€9¢01
60°19% 00°0% 60°19% 60-dog ¥6629¢01
Z8°¢€LZ$ 00'0% 29°¢1Z$ 60-dos 09Z19¢01
8L'z2L$ 000$ 8L'2ZL$ 60-dag £8095£0L o (penunuo)) e
6E€CLS 00°0$ 6EECCLY 60-des 8/¥5GE0L sjol ‘d'T'A
Z9'GY$ 00°0$ Z8'6v$ 60-dog 88€GSE01L
¥9°16$ 00°0% ¥9°'16$ 60-dog /£92Z5€01
60°L9% 00°0% 60°19% 60-deg 9¥805€01
9¢'9/$ 00°0% 9¢'9.$ 60-deg 6£80GE0L
GG'0£$ 00°0% GG'0€$ 60-dog 6270601
26'79% 00°0% 26'29% 60-dog L/96¥€01)
Gy /ELS 00°0% Gy /EL$ 60-dag ZL9vPe0l
60°19% 00°0$ 60°L9% 60-des 8Z8¥ecol
aouejeg junowy | sjusawded poudd aquinN apo9H aueN JOpUsA Jaquinp |
BuipuejsinQ | pajoaiio) [uspunieAQ| 991A188 | uonezuoyIny | 921AI0G JOPUBA

3 juswiyoepy

Z1-110Z ybBnouiy) 60-800Z SieDA |BISI
(yeaday) sjun jo 1oquinN paziioyjny ayj sAoqy sjusawhed-swie|D paje}sianQ

1ajua) Jeuoibay puejuj




81

6L°€0v'0c$ [¥S'8528  [€2°199°0£$ [ Shun jo JequinN pazuoyiny ay} sAoqy sjuswAhed eng juswAedionQ |e}o] puels
€Ove8'LS (#5852  [ZL°ELL‘Z$ |ZL-LLOZ PUB L1-0L0Z Ad 40} JuswAedianQ |e3oL
00°0% 86'¢/$ 86'¢/$ 0l-AON 67990€L | 298 0711 ‘NOA 810 M 6890MH | L1
02°0L$ 00°0$ 02°01$ 0}-AON 95909¢1 | G68 Jisuel] As||eA JOJIA GLLgsz | ol
00'¥LLS 00°0$ 00¥LLS L |L-AON v1L99vEZ1L 968 suondQ BulnI] meN €/80rH | 6
02'82$ 00'0% 0Z'82$ 0}-dog 6812Z8¢L1
02'82$ 00°0% 02'82$ 0l-bny 68128¢CL1 ¥ slwer ‘soyeweN ozverd | 8
08'8l$ 00°0% 08'8L$ oL-inr 68128¢L1
Go9'GZL$ 00°0%$ G9'GZLS 0L/ZL-0L/LL| 6/188€LL GL. asnti 906S¢H | £
00°0$ v2 9% v2 9% | L-1dy coTvieLlL 298 ou| aydsay pueju| 9900rH | 9
6¥'158% 000%  |6¥'158% 0L-AON 6S9L8ELL 96 | ouj Adesay] suaippy) sppueiul | g/cerd | S
00°0% Ze8LLS  |2¢8/L% oL-Inp 002L/€L1L 968 wasAg buia yuspuadspul | €6689H | +
aouejeg junowy | sjuswdied pouad laquinN apon ouIeN JOpUBA JaquinN
BuipuesinQ | pajoasio) [1apunianp| oo1mies  |uopezuoyny 99IAIDS JOpUsA

3 JuswyoEpY

Z1-1102 Yybnoayy 60-800Z Sie9A |eISI

(yeaday) syun jo JequinN paziioyiny sy} sroqy sjuswAhed-swie|) pajesianQ
Jajua) |euoibay pueju)




-4

_ _ _ _ _
8L'GLZ'L$ ZL-1ep

91°¢0.$ L1190

v2662'L$ Li-Inp

95°919% L L-Aey 088 suondo Ajunwwo) g JuswAhojdwy ZELOrA
/€2Z10°L$ 01-08Q

2,813 01100

€1°'886% 0lL-dag

¥0'268$ Zl-ley

G/.00L$ L1300

TRTE TETT 088 uoijepodsuel | poywo) Aiunod 9609rA
8G'8¢1L$ L L-AEN

G/6LS LL-100 088 Apaquury ‘yoinyodn GGGSIA G
29219 0l-des 088 se|bnoq @ '3 uAiyiey ‘s|iIn 0SZ/ZSA
VZLS Zl-lely

6.°9¥2$ L1100 088 "0U| pueju| YOSy BE88EN
G8'GZL$ L L-Aepy

€9'651$ Zl-ley

82°/21% L1300

MM.MMM _ﬁ_m__\,,_ 088 9SNOH slwele BEBEEA
L9°/¥L$ 01-0eQ

v2'9.$ 0l-deg

L19/1% ZL-le

7588 10 088 WasAg Jisuel] ueA v alred L¥¥96H

Z1-110Z PUe ZL-0L0Z Ad 104 PapIAOid JON SO2IAI9S 10} sjuawhediano

sjuswiAediong | SYJUO 991AI8S mw%hww aweN Jopusp “Mn__upwwn

¥1-£102 Yybnouyy L1-0L0Z SiedA |eosid
(yeaday) papinoid Jou sadIAIBG 10} SjusWwAed-swie|) paleIsIan0
19)ua) jeuoibay pueju)

4 uswyoeny



€1'6G1L% vl-le
69'LZL$ ¥1-9o4
Ze'v0Z$ pL-uer
¥€° 2929 €1-08(
98°0/1% €}-AON
818223 €110
SLLLLS ¢l-deg
88'8¢1$ ¢1-bny
88'ZvL$ cL-ne
MMMM__H% MH-MM_\_M_ 088 E®~w>w Jisuel] UeA vy aie)d L v¥96H
99'9G1$ ¢l-1dy
L€091$ cL-lep
8y’ Zv$ ¢1-g94
8. 0¥1$ ¢lL-uepr
00'v¥2$ Z1-9eQ
IRETES ZL-NON
91'961$ Z100
62°101$ Zl-dag
LY ¥8L$ zL-bny
L9€LLS Zl-np
¥1-€10Z PUe €1-210Z Ad 104 PapIrOid JON SaDIAI9G 10} spudwhediang
G1°896'8$ Z1-110Z Pue LL-0L0Z Ad 103 jJuswAhedianQ |ejol
zeees Zl-tfepy (penunuo))
05°191$ L1-100 088 SWOH |eluapisay auing S9C80A
wm.mmw vﬂ.»_“_w_ 088 SWOH |eljuapisay aulng G9ZOrA
apo)d JagquinN
sjuswlediang | syjuop a91AI8g oS SWEeN JOpusp JOPUBA

4 JuswyoeRY

¥1-€10Z ubnoayy |1-0L0Z SledA |essty
(yeaday) papirnoid J0u SODIAIBS 10} sjudwhed-swie|) pajelsian)
19Jud) jeuoibay puejuy




€4

AR ZL 0 088 'oU| ‘puelu] YOSY 6E88EN
8L ¥Z$ ZL-bny
00VL$ zLne
88'1¢2$ pL-unp
66'18¢$ 1-1dy
10°29¢$ 1-094
¥€°0G6$ yL-uer
6G°8L1LS £1-98Q
8z9l$ €110
19'/9% ¢l-deg
98'92Z%$ gL-npe
8L'LLLS gL-unp
mm.wmmw MﬂMQ 088 SSNOH slwele BEBEEN
71°6£8$ cL-rep
Zv'6£9% ¢1-0o4
9¥'8ce$ ¢l-uer
oL'LvTs ZL-9e@
19'262$ ZL-NON
v ¥¢$ ZL0
G8'Z8<$ ZiL-deg
16°LLLS Z1-bny
00vL$ zL-ne v
62'Zv$ yL-np (penuiuod
80'8% yL-unp 088 WaJsAg JIsuel| UeA Y aled b
Ly 0LLS | -Aep
AR p1-1dy
apon JOQUINN
sjuawAlediang | syjuopy asialeg eolAlog SWeN IOpuUs/A JOpUSA

4 juswiyoeny

(yeaday) papirnoid J0u sad1AIag 10} sjuawhed-swie|) paje}sian)

v1-€102 ybnoayy L1-01L0Z siedA |edsid

19Jud9) |euoibay pueju|




€6'vSCS zi-ine
v LLS £1-08Q
6¢ LS eL-ne |
L6 ¥¥$ Z1-"ON 088 Apaquury ‘yoinyodn GSSSIA
60¢CL$ ZL-100
€ E0vs pL-Inf
6G°G¥5$ ¢lL-9o4 . ,
60°09$ 21190 088 se|bnoq % '3 ukiyiey ‘siIN 0SZ.SA
e Levs ZLne
¥0°'€9% y1-1dy
L0°2.$ vL-te
2983 ¥1-994
60°'GZ$ pL-uer
0v'Ge$ ¢1-09Q
8€'0G6$ €1-AON
WA TARS €1-1900
06°09% ¢|-deg (penunuon)
ev'ses ¢1-bny uas ‘oul ‘puejul YOSH 6EBBEN
61°08% cLAne
9G'8% cl-unp
9G/2% cL-fepy
62¢Cl$ cL-idy
GlL'8% clL-Jen
€v'eGs €1-994
L6°8V$ cl-uer
¥6'GL1$ Z1-98(]
SR AARS ZL-AON
- 9p0D JoquinN
sjuswiAedianQ | SYIUO 991AIOS e SWepN JOpUap e

4 juswiyoeny

(yeaday) papinoid Jou Sa2IAI9S 10} sjudwed-swie|) paje}sidnQ

vL-€102 ybnoiyy L1-01L0Z SIedA jedsid

19jua) jeuoiBay pueju|




G-d

€6°6€5$ ZlL-dag 088 suoidQ Ajunwwo) g juswAhojdwy ZELOrN
G5'8/6% Zl-bny

€6'L50°L$ Zh-ine

656€1$ pL-ne

19°9¢L$ pL-unp

05°612$ 1-Aey

oy'0cL$ ) -1dy

80°GEL$ vl-1ep

0,8€1$ y1-994

ZL'90L$ pl-uer

y0'061$ €1-98@

9£'86$ €1-AON

€.'/52% €110 :

G8'9Ll ¢l-deg (penuiuoy

oY 0¢ FM ¢1-bny 088 uonepodsuel | uojwo) Aluno) 9609rA
16'6/1% eL-nre

19°G/$ ¢L-unp

€6'621$ cl-Repy

1Z'061$ ¢l-ldy

6¥'121$ cl-1epy

182CL$ ¢1-qo4

ZrLSLS ¢l-uer

11°8VC$ ZlL-9eQ

01°0G1$ Z1-NON

L1°2GL$ 210

96'9¢1L$ Zl-dasg

/6'LGL$ Zl-bny 088 uofjepodsuel | pojwo)d Anunod 96091\
3:@:.55&»&8 SYJUOIAl ©2IAIDG wwﬂ._vwm SWIEN JOPUBA ””M::MM

4 juswyseny

(3eaday) papiroid J0u saDIAIBS 10} SjudWAed-Swie|) paje}sIanQ

v1-€10Z Ubnoiyy L1-0L0Z siea, |eosiy

19)ua) jeuoibay pueju|




94

01°89%$ ZL-AON
ATARS ZL10 088 SWOH |eluspisay suln( G9ZOrA
9/'66% Zl-deg
€6°902% Z1-bny
T v61L$ zLne
197266°L$ yL-nr
€G'¢89'1$ yL-unp
2G'120°1$ v1-Rey
0,'G0L°LS p1-1dy
961 LS pl-lely
02'2¢6$ 1-0o4
20'290°L$ y1-uer
L11°9/9'1$ ¢1-08Q
/£188°L$ €1-AON
mm.mmmw& mm Fv..womw 088 suondo Ajunwwod g juswhojdwy ZELOrA
A TANKS cL-bny
10'286°L$ gL-ne
vy e8eLs gL-unr
16°92/% cL-Aepy
G0'00.$ ¢l-1dy
01'616% cl-tep
6'cee’L$ €1-9o4
vZ 9v8$ ¢l-uep
6.°G¥0°1$ Zl-99@
650¥S$ ZL-AON
€€'90.$ ZL 100
sjuswAhedionQ | syjuoly 9oinIaS ¢M“u>www SweN Jopusp ”ﬂﬁwﬂ

¥1-€10Z ybnoiyy 11-0L0Z SieaA |edsly
(yeaday) papinoad Jou s921A19S 10j sjuswhed-swie|) paje}sianQ
19)ud) |euoibay puejul

4 JuswyoeRy



L4

€€°125°09% 1-€10Z UBNOJU} 11-010Z SA 10} POPIAOIJ JON SOIIAISS 10} SJUSWAEAIBAQ [€30L
81°€95°15$ ¥1-€10Z PUe £1-Z10Z Ad 10} sjuswhedionp |ejo)

L0°LvPS yL-ne

LZ6LC$ yL-unp

0.°€52$ v1-Aey

68°'G2¢$ 1-1dy

91'222$ vL-1epy

80'8L¥$ v1-go4

G6'2ESS yL-uer

N RAAA c1-99Q |

04°LS¢ L-AON (penunuon

NNSM MIoo UGS SWOH [eluapisay auing S9N
€8'9Lz$ ¢)-deg

L0°09L$ ¢1-bny

1E6LLS eL-inr

Ly’ ovL$ ep-unp

€6'1€Z3 cl-Aen

60 ¥€G$ ¢l-1dy

[AdXALS clL-tely

CAAZES €}-9o4

L0'6L1L$ ¢l-uep

G0'/GE$ ZL-99Q

sjuswAedisnQ | syjuopy aslAIeg aw__o\“_wwm SWeN JOpUdA wﬂﬂ\”“n

4 Juswyoepy

(3eadoy) popiroid Jou sadlAIag 10} sjuUsWARY-SWIE|D PO}EISIBAD

71-€10Z ybnoayy L1-0L0Z siea, |eosiy

Jajuan euoibay pueju)




Inland Regional Center
Overstated Claims-Rate Increase After the Freeze

Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2013-14

Attachment G

Vendor VEn st e Service | Authorizati | Service |Overpayment
Number Code |on Number| Period s
Rate Increase After Freeze

13383299 | Feb-13 $8.96
13360483 | Feb-13 $10.02
13383159 | Feb-13 $9.49
13353779 | Feb-13 $9.49
13383299 | Mar-13 $9.36
13360483 | Mar-13 $10.92
13383159 | Mar-13 $10.92
13353779 | Mar-13 $10.40
13434392 | Mar-13 $10.40
13383299 | Apr-13 $8.31
13360483 | Apr-13 $8.72
13383159 | Apr-13 $7.89
13353779 | Apr-13 $7.47
13353779 | May-13 $8.86
13434392 | May-13 $11.47
13383159 | May-13 $9.38
13383299 | May-13 $9.90
13360483 | May-13 $11.47

HP4042 New Day Behavior 880 13353779 | Jun-13 $10.45
13383299 | Jun-13 $11.07
13360483 | Jun-13 $12.00
13434392 | Jun-13 $12.00 |
13383159 | Jun-13 $10.45
14353779 | Jul-13 $13.76
14383299 | Jul-13 $11.89
14360483 | Jul-13 - $13.76
14383159 | Jul-13 $13.14
14434392 | Jul-13 $13.76
14360483 | Aug-13 $12.72
14451695 | Aug-13 $5.78
14383299 | Aug-13 $10.98
14383159 | Aug-13 $11.56
14353779 | Aug-13 $12.14
14434392 | Aug-13 $12.72
14353779 | Sep-13 $9.05
14434392 | Sep-13 $10.65




Inland Regional Center
Overstated Claims-Rate Increase After the Freeze

Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2013-14

Attachment G

Vendor Vendor Name Service | Authorizati | Service | Overpayment
Number Code |on Number| Period s
14360483 | Sep-13 $10.11
14383299 | Sep-13 $9.05
14451695 | Sep-13 $10.65
14434392 | Oct-13 $10.78
14451695 | Oct-13 $10.78
14457555 | Oct-13 $11.27
14383159 | Oct-13 $9.80
14383299 | Oct-13 $9.80
14360483 | Oct-13 $9.80
14454471 | Oct-13 $6.86
14457556 | Oct-13 $0.49
14353779 | Oct-13 $6.86
14434392 | Feb-14 $11.40
14458120 | Feb-14 $12.72
14360483 | Feb-14 $12.05
14459410 | Feb-14 $11.38
14383159 | Feb-14 $10.71
14383299 | Feb-14 $10.05
14353779 | Feb-14 $12.05
New Day Behavior 14457555 | Feb-14 $12.72
HP4042 (Continued) 680 14457556 | Feb-14 $12.72
14451695 | Feb-14 $9.38
14434392 | Mar-14 $11.75
14360483 | Mar-14 $11.75
14459410 | Mar-14 $12.37
14383159 | Mar-14 $11.13
14353779 | Mar-14 $12.37
14458120 | Mar-14 $12.37
14457555 | Mar-14 $12.37
14457556 | Mar-14 $12.37
14383299 | Mar-14 $11.75
14451695 | Mar-14 $8.66
14360483 | Apr-14 $12.11
14459410 | Apr-14 $12.69
14383159 | Apr-14 $12.11
14476940 | Apr-14 $2.89
14458120 | Apr-14 $12.69

G-2




Inland Regional Center
Overstated Claims-Rate Increase After the Freeze

Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2013-14

Attachment G

Vendor Vendor Name Service | Authorizati | Service |Overpayment
Number Code |on Number| Period 5

14353779 | Apr-14 $12.69

14434392 | Apr-14 $12.69

14457555 | Apr-14 $12.11

14457556 | Apr-14 $12.11

14451695 | Apr-14 $10.96

14468542 | Apr-14 $12.69

14383299 | Apr-14 $12.11

14383299 | May-14 $11.67

14457555 | May-14 $12.90

14457556 | May-14 $11.67

14451695 | May-14 $12.29

14468542 | May-14 $12.90

14458120 | May-14 $12.90

14360483 | May-14 $12.90

14459410 | May-14 $12.90

14383159 | May-14 $12.29

14434392 | May-14 $12.19

14476940 | May-14 $12.19

14353779 | May-14 $12.90

14458120 | Jun-14 $3.65

New Day Behavior 14360483 | Jun-14 $12.16

HP4042 (Continued) 880 14459410 | Jun-14 $7.91

14476265 | Jun-14 $3.04

14383159 | Jun-14 $12.16

14476940 | Jun-14 $12.60

14353779 | Jun-14 $12.16

14434392 | Jun-14 $11.55

14383299 | Jun-14 $11.55

14457555 | Jun-14 $12.77

14457556 | Jun-14 $12.16

14451695 | Jun-14 $12.77

14468542 | Jun-14 $9.12

15477710 | Jul-14 $9.86

15434392 | Jul-14 $12.76

15468542 | Jul-14 $12.76

15353779 | Jul-14 $12.18

15360483 | Jul-14 $12.76




Inland Regional Center
Overstated Claims-Rate Increase After the Freeze

Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2013-14

Attachment G

Vendor Service | Authorizati | Service [Overpayment
Number Vendor.Name Code |on Number | Period s
15383299 | Jul-14 $11.60
15482970 | Jul-14 $1.16
15459410 | Jul-14 $1.74
15383159 | Jul-14 $11.60
15483550 | Jul-14 $12.18
15458120 | Jul-14 $10.44
15451695 | Jul-14 $12.18
15457555 | Jul-14 $12.76
15457556 | Jul-14 $12.76
15457555 | Aug-14 $11.42
15457556 | Aug-14 $11.29
15468542 | Aug-14 $11.88
15383299 | Aug-14 $11.88
15458120 | Aug-14 $11.29
15451695 | Aug-14 $12.48
15434392 | Aug-14 $12.48
15360483 | Aug-14 $11.42
15383159 | Aug-14 $11.88
New Day Behavior 15483550 | Aug-14 $12.48
HP4042 (Continued) 560 15353779 | Aug-14 $12.48
15477710 | Aug-14 $0.58
15468542 | Sep-14 $13.09
15482886 | Sep-14 $0.62
15360483 | Sep-14 $13.09
15459410 | Sep-14 $10.60
15383159 | Sep-14 $13.09
15483550 | Sep-14 $12.60
15458120 | Sep-14 $13.09
15353779 | Sep-14 $8.73
15481496 | Sep-14 $13.09
15434392 | Sep-14 $13.09
15457555 | Sep-14 $13.09
15457556 | Sep-14 $13.09
15451695 | Sep-14 $13.09
15383299 | Sep-14 $10.60
Total Overpayments Due to Fuel Stipend $1,579.95




LH

00°2L¥'82v'P$

60-800Z YBnoJyL 50-400z S1BDA [BISIH J04 SaInjipuadx3 SOd Pue dd9 Jedoidw jo [ejo] pueis

00'829'22Z°1$

spung sOd papuadx3y Alpadosdwy jejot

00°8/1°21LE$ 80-100C 1edA [edSl4 104 Junowy |ejo|

00'8/L°LLES L-int | 6896££80 | Buipunog Buisnod eluoyied | 0e8zrd | | 1oL | OVdINOD
80-2002 19 |eISl4 10} sainipuadx3 SOd +odoidu)

00°005°65$ L0-900Z Jed A [e3S14 10j Junowy |ejo|

00°'005'65$ L0-unf | 0€zglel0 | uopepunod BuisnoH eluiopied | 0e8zrd | | 101 | 0191069
L,0-900Z 1eaA [edasi4 10} sainjipuadxy §Od 1adoidu)

00°000°058$ 90-S002 1e9A |edsi4 104 Junowy jejo)

00°000°0St$ GO-INP | 2S8¥6290 | uonepunod BuisnoH elwioped | 0£8zrd HYSL0 L0l | OVYLINOD

00°000°00t$ G0-Inr | $8/¥6290 | uonepunod BuisnoH eiuioyed | 0€8zZrd L0l | OVHINOD
90-500Z 1e3A |edsid 40} sainjipuadxy sOd 1adoiduw

00°6£2'602'c$ | spPund dd9 pepuadxy Aadoidwy jejo)

00°81L£°202$ 60-800Z JedA [e3Sl4 104 Junowy |ejo|

00'8L£202$ L0-INr | 26229€60 | uonepunod Buisnoy euiopied | yLLOrH | 1SddD | 666 | OVYINOD
60-800Z 19 A [BISI4 10} sain}ipuadxy 449 Jadoidw

00°LZy'eLe'Z$ | L0-900Z JeaA |edsid o) Junowy [Bjo|

00'L 2P v8G$ L0-INr | ¥¥9¥LE/0 | uonepunod BuisnoH eluiopied | #LLOrH 1SddD 666 | OVHLINOD

00°'000°08€°L$ | 90-Inr | GE£980€/0 | uonepunod BuisnoH eiuioyied | v} 10rH 1SddD 666 | OVHLNOD

00°000'6¥<$ L0-Je|N | 0S080£/0 | uonepunod BuisnoH eiuiojed | #L1L0rH 1SddD 666 | OVYINOD
L,0-9002 1edA |edsi4 10} sain}ipuadx3y dd9 1adoiduw

00°000'069% S0-700¢ 419 |B3Si4 104 Junowy [ejo]

00°'000°'069% SO-une | 80¥9/2S0 | uonepunod Buisnoy ewwsoyied | LLOFH | 1SddD | 666 | OVHINOD
S0-¥00Z 1e9 A |edsi4 1o} sainjipuadxy ddo 1adosdwy

Jadoaduiy YJuo JaquinN oWeN I0pUSA .En&:z 2poo qns apoH jusin
jO junowy | 90IAISg |UoljEZLIOYINY JOPUSA 3dInIag anbiun

H juswyoeny

60-8002 ybnoay} G0-y00Z SieaA |edsld
sainjpuadx3 pun4 SOd pue weiboid Juswase|d AJunwwo? sadosdw
uoljepuno4 s891AI9G [ejuswdolaaag/uonepunoy BuisnoH eiuloped
19)ua) |euoibay puejul




| JuswisyoeRy

Lol

AJunog apisiaAly 2401 290 UoIOY U| S)Idsay Joineyag Lyy0Lld | 1
AJunoQ episiaAly 04ds 029 sjuejnsuo) wnyoadg wsiny 19900d | ¥1
Ajunog oulpeussg ues | OddOS ZL9 sweibolid [ejo] Z8¥vdd | €1
Ajunog oulpeuseg ues [ 0Yd9S 029  [we4 3 "pjiyD Joj suonnjos buidsunod | 6v61dd | ¢}
AjunoQ apisianry 04d9OS ZL9 'dio) 'np3J sajerossy pue auko) | LGZ0Nd | LL
Auno9 oulpeussg ues | OV IN Gl9 sjueynsuo Joineyag palddy 81801d [ 01
Ajunog oulpeussg ues | OYVIN Z19 sjue}nsuo Joineyeg palddy /9€01d | 6
AjunoQ episianly OUYIN G09 ayvod €oc0Td | 8
3:300 ouipeulag ueg OdH ¢0L wm_aml_wc._. E:‘_ﬁomaw wisiny S¥S0Hd YA
AjunoQ apisianry OYH 029 sjuejnsuo Joineyag wsiny JEEOHd | 9
Ajunog ouipeussg ues | Oyv13 029 1114 seljiwe /€/13d | S
Ajunoj apisienry 04ds 029 ayvo 6G82/.d | ¥
Ajunog oulpeuiag ues | O¥doS 968 "ou| a1e) s,9|dosad L89%dH | €
Auno) oulpreuseg ues | DYy 13 290 "ou| 81e) s,8|doad 18203H | ¢
Aunog episieny 04ds wmm |[EUOI}BOOA B}Iy-ai1e) ZSLBSH | 1

o)1) apoHn sweN JaquinN

HOBEISTEOPUSA Buuiopuap | aoinleg JOpuap JOpUap

SL-¥10C PuUe L-¢L0C sies) |edsiq
ealy jJuswiydje) s)i ul siapinoid Buizuopuap Jou oy)

1ajua9 Jeuoibay puejuj




APPENDIX A

Inland Regional Center

RESPONSE
TO AUDIT FINDINGS

(Certain documents provided by the Inland Regional Center as attachments
to its response are not included in this report due to the detailed and
sometimes confidential nature of the information)



INLAND REGIONAL CENTER
@%W/ky Gpes
...Yaluing independence, inclusion and empowerment
P. O. Box 19037. San Bernardino, CA 92423

Telephone: (909) 890-3000
Fax: (909) 890-3001

November 15, 2017

Mr. Ed Yan

Manager, Audit Branch

Department of Developmental Services
1600 Ninth Street, Room 230, MS 2-10
Sacramento, CA95814

Dear Mr. Ed Yan:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to the Department of Developmental Services’ (DDS) Draft
Audit Report of Findings of Inland Regional Center (IRC) for Fiscal Years 2012-13 and 2013-14
dated June 15, 2017. Members of the DDS audit team had a conference call with IRC’s executive
management on June 19, 2017 to review the findings contained in the audit report. The DDS’
recommendations and IRC’s responses and attached supporting documentations are included in the

following pages.

The IRC’s responses and attached supporting documentation contain confidential and sensitive
information. Please handle them with care.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (909) 890-3455.

Sincerely,

Merissa Steuwer

Director, Finance

Inland Regional Center
1365 S Waterman Ave
San Bernardino, CA 92408
Phone: (909) 890-3455
Fax: (909) 890-3101
msteuwer@inlandre.org




RESPONSES BY IRC TO DDS’ DRAFT AUDIT REPORT FOR FY’s 2012-13 & 2013-14

Finding 1: Unsupported Transportation Assessment Contract Billing (Repeat)

The review of the two prior audit reports identified that IRC has not provided records
to support Southwestern Transportation (SWT) assessments for 3,024 consumers
totaling $949,566.18. The finding is currently under appeal and subject to an
administrative hearing, reference number OAH 2012050524.

CCR, Title 17, Section 50602(k)
CCR, Title 17, Sections 54326(2)(3), (4) and (10)
CCR, Title 17, Sections 50604(d)(1 ), (2), (3)(B), and (e)

Recommendation:

IRC is responsible for operating its business in a manner consistent with the law and must
remit to DDS the overpayment totaling $949,566.18. IRC shall ensure that its contracts
are adequate and in compliance with CCR, Title 17 requirements. In addition, IRC must
ensure that proper documentation is maintained and on file to support payments for the
services performed by its vendors.

IRC Response to Finding 1:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please see attached settlement agreement.

DDSIRCSWTMS  DDS Audit and
Audit Appeal Settler Settlement Proposal

Finding 2:  Unsupported Contract Billing (Repeat)

The review of the two prior audit reports identified that IRC has not reimbursed DDS
for overpayments made to one vendor, Pathway, Inc., Vendor Number PJ2311, Service
Code 107. Pathway, Inc. was reimbursed at a rate of $5,820 per month without any
supporting documentation. This resulted in an overpayment totaling $138,405 from
November 2009 through November 2011. As of November 2011, IRC has ceased
utilizing this vendor. The finding is currently under appeal and is subject to an
administrative hearing, reference number OAH 2012050524.

CCR, Title 17, Section 50602(k)



CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(3), (4), and (10)
CCR, Title 17, Section 50604(d)(4), (5), and (6)(B), and (f)(B)

Recommendation:

IRC is responsible for operating its business in a manner consistent with the law and
must remit to DDS the overpayment totaling $138,405. IRC shall closely monitor its
vendors to ensure it has received the agreed upon services as stated in the contract.
IRC shall ensure that its contracts are adequate and in compliance with CCR, Title 17
requirements. In addition, IRC must ensure that proper documentation is maintained
and on file to support payments for the services performed by its vendors.

IRC Response to Finding 2:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please see attached settlement agreement under
the IRC Response to Finding 1.

Finding 3: i venti he Re i
A. Rate Freeze (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC paid SWT at a rate 40 percent higher than
IRC paid its previous providers for transportation services. However, IRC appealed this
finding with DDS and was granted a 10 percent Health and Safety Waiver, which
reduced the unauthorized rate increase to 30 percent. This resulted in an overpayment
totaling $4,669,562.72 from October 2008 through June 2012, which is still outstanding.

The current audit identified that IRC continued to pay transportation services through
December 2013, when IRC ceased utilizing SWT as a transportation provider. As a
result, the overpayment totaled $2,279,880.58 from July 2012 through December
2013, and the total overpayments from October 2008, through December 2013 is
$6,949,443.30. The finding is currently under appeal and subject to an administrative
hearing, reference number OAI-12012050524. (See Attachment Al)

W&I Code, Section 4648.4(b)(2)
W&I Code, Section 4648.1 (e)(1)

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS a total of $6,949,443.30, pursuant to W&I Code, Section
4648.1, Subdivision (e), for the overpayment due to the 30 percent rate increase it
granted SWT. In addition, IRC must ensure that all rates to vendors comply with W&I
Code, section 4648.4(b)(2).



IRC Response to Finding 3A:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please see attached settlement agreement under
the IRC Response to Finding 1.

B. Median Rate (Repeat)

The review of the prior audit report revealed IRC continues to reimburse Chicago Home,
Vendor Number HJ0995, Service Code 113, at a rate of $589.25 per day when the
Statewide Median Rate is $474.68 per day for CPP consumers and $296.37 per day for
non-CPP consumer services. As a result, the total overpayment from July 2012 through
July 2015 is $1,994,535.82. IRC also has overpayments totaling $694,834.57 still
outstanding from November 2010 through June 2012 identified in the prior audit
report.

The total overpayment from current and prior audits is $2,689,370.39. The finding is
currently under appeal and is subject to an administrative hearing, reference number
OAH 2012050524. (See Attachment A2)

W&I Code, Section 4691.9(b)
W&I Code, Section 4648 .1(e)(1)

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS the $2,689,370.39 pursuant to W&I Code, Section 4648.1(e).
In addition, IRC must renegotiate the contract to ensure compliance with the Statewide
Median Rates. IRC must also ensure that all rates negotiated after June 30, 2008, are
either equal to or below the Statewide Median Rates.

IRC Response to Finding 3B:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. The total overpayment referenced in this finding is for the period of July 2012
through July 2014 and not through July 2015. We are requesting that this finding be
removed from the subsequent draft audit reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please
see attached settlement agreement under the IRC Response to Finding 1.

Finding 4:




The review of the transportation invoices revealed IRC provided a bus aide to 16 of the
SWT sub contractors. However, these services were not included in the consumer’s IPP
or IFSP, and not tied to a specific consumer UCI number. IRC stated that it added a bus
aide for the health and safety of the consumers; however, IRC did not request a health
and safety waiver from DDS. This resulted in payments totaling $1,183,859.70 for
services that were not included in the consumer’s IPP or IFSP. (See Attachment B)

W&I Code, Section 4646(d)
W&I Code, Section 4703.7

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS the overpayments totaling $1,183,859.70 for the payments
that were not included in consumers' IPP or IFSP. IRC must also ensure all services
provided to its consumers are identified in the consumers' IPP or IFSP and tied to UCI

number.

IRC Response to Finding 4:

IRC disputes this audit finding. An aide for each bus was put in place to ensure that IRC
consumers being transported would get to their programs in a safe manner. IRC did not
request a health and safety waiver from DDS since the rate paid to the vendors was not an
issue. The bus aide service was provided by the transporters to IRC consumers as
evidenced by the attendance sheets/forms received from the vendors that billed for this
service. An IPP referencing the need for a bus aide was not needed for every consumer
on the bus with a bus aide since collectively all consumers benefitted from the one (1)
aide. IRC was and is of the opinion, that providing an aide that had the flexibility to
attend to all consumers on the bus was more cost effective, innovative, and efficient than
having multiple aides who were restricted to individual consumers who may not have
needed attention throughout the trip or on every trip. Multiple aides would also have
occupied more seats, potentially requiring more busses to accommodate the same number
of consumers. Case managers did not feel the need to develop an additional IPP
objective over and above the transportation objective because it was their assumption that
the bus aide was already being provided. Nevertheless, IRC will be able to justify, with
additional retroactive IPP addendums, the need for an aide for one or more consumers on
each bus identified, if needed, to resolve this finding.

Finding 5:

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC reimbursed SWT as a Transportation
Broker for providing transportation services from April 2008 through December 2013.
As of December 2013, IRC ceased utilizing SWT as a transportation provider, and re-
vendorized the transportation service providers that were SWT sub-contractors. The

4



finding is currently under appeal and subject to the administrative hearing, reference
number OAH 2012050524

CCR, Title 17, Section 58501(a)(11)
CCR, Title 17, Section 54342(a)(83)

Recommendation:

IRC must ensure that its transportation broker agreements with its vendors are in
compliance with the responsibilities and duties of a Transportation Broker pursuant to
CCR, Title 17.

IRC Response to Finding 5:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please see attached settlement agreement under
the IRC Response to Finding 1.

s (Repeat)

Finding 6:

The review of IRC's Whistleblower Policy revealed that employees continue to
express fear of being intimidated, reprimanded, or retaliated against by management
for reporting suspected improprieties. IRC stated that it has taken steps to alleviate
employee concerns by notifying its employees of the Whistleblower Policy on the
intranet and internet sites for easy access. In addition, IRC stated that it has
communicated to its employees that the Whistleblower Policy allows individuals to
report any issues directly to DDS or the Board; and will ensure any employees who
report improprieties are not retaliated against. Also, IRC’s Board has established a
separate email account where its employees can directly report any issues to the board
members,

IRC’s Whistleblower Policy, Section 510(2)

Recommendation:

IRC shall follow its implemented Whistleblower policy to ensure that all employees
who participate in reporting improprieties are not intimidated, reprimanded or
retaliated against. IRC should also continue to communicate to its employees that the
current Whistleblower policy in place allows individuals to report any issues directly to
DDS and to the Board.

IRC Response to Finding 6:



IRC already corrected and is in compliance with this recommendation. Since the
Whistleblower policy was posted and corrective actions were implemented, the number
of complaints have dramatically declined, anonymous, or otherwise, by our employees.
This is directly related to the near-elimination of the fear of retaliation from management.
IRC has been submitting, on a monthly basis, a complaint log to DDS.

Finding 7: !

I D1 HCI'V s
Expenses (Repeat)
The two prior audit reports identified that IRC has not taken action to reimburse DDS
POS funds paid to the Resource Library, Vendor Number PJ2424, Service Code 112,
for Communications Aide payments from August 2005 through December 2011. The
total overpayment to the Resource Library from August 2005 through December 2011
was $1,406,565.88. IRC reimbursed the Resource Library as a Communications Aide
vendor using POS funds for the operation of the Resource Library. Services reimbursed
included salaries, purchase of books, rental expenses and other overhead costs. These
services are considered administrative costs that should have been reimbursed through
IRC’s Operational funds. The services provided by this vendor were not specific to the
service code’s definition of a Communications Aide, to a consumer’s IPP, nor tied to a
specific consumer UCT number and authorization. As of December 2011, IRC has since
ceased utilizing this vendor. The finding is currently under appeal and is subject to the
administrative hearing, reference number OAH 2012050524. (See Attachment C)

d

DDS description of Services Codes:
112, Communications Aides
CCR, Title 17, Sections 54340(c) and (d)

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS a total of $1,406,565.88 for using POS funds for the operation
of the IRC Resource Library.

IRC Response to Finding 7:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please see attached settlement agreement under

the IRC Response to Finding 1.

Finding 8: Policies and Procedures for Procurement (Repeat)

The review of IRC’s procurement policies and procedures revealed that IRC had not

6



included the provisions for fair and equitable recoupment of CPP funds should the
vendor cease to provide services to consumers after a specified period of time. IRC
indicated that it has amended its procurement policies to include a provision for fair
and equitable recoupment of CPP funds; however, the amended version of the policy
has not been approved by IRC's Board.

Article II, Section 2(c) of the State Contract

Recommendation:

IRC must ensure that its amended policy has been approved by IRC's Board.

IRC Response to Finding 8:

IRC already corrected and is in compliance with this recommendation. IRC has
developed a Board approved Procurement Policy that complies with the requirements set
forth in Article II, Section 2(c) of the State Contract.

Finding 9:  Overstated Claims
A. Payments Above the Median Rate (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC continued to reimburse two vendors,
above the Statewide Median Rate, resulting in overpayments totaling $34,294.74
from June 2010 through January 2015. IRC also has $36,274.31 in overpayments
outstanding from the two prior audits. This resulted in overpayments totaling
$70,569.05 from July 2008 through January 2015, for payments above the
Statewide Median Rate. The finding is currently under appeal and is subject to an
administrative hearing, reference number OAH 2012050524. (See Attachment D)

W&I Code, Section 4691.9(b)

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS the $70,569.05 in total overpayments made to the vendors.
IRC shall immediately renegotiate the rates for the vendors to comply with the W&l
Code, Section 4691.9. In addition, IRC must ensure that all rates negotiated after June
30, 2008, are at, or below, the Statewide/IRC Median Rates.

IRC Response to Finding 9A:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please see attached settlement agreement under

7



the IRC Response to Finding 1.

B. Payments Above the Authorized Number of Units (Repeat)

The prior audit report identified that IRC overpaid 13 vendors for services that
were above the authorized number of units. This resulted in overpayments totaling
$30;403.19 from April 2009 through November 2012, which remains outstanding.
The finding is currently under appeal and is subject to an administrative hearing,
reference number OAH 2012050524. (See Attachment E)

CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(10)

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse to DDS the $30,403.19 in total overpayments made to the 13
vendors.

IRC Response to Finding 9B:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please see attached settlement agreement under
the IRC Response to Finding 1.

C. Pavments for Sexvices not Provided (Repeat)

The two prior audit reports identified that IRC continued to reimburse eight
transportation vendors for services that were not provided to consumers. This resulted
in overpayments from July 2012 through July 2014 totaling $51,553.18. Since these
are individual authorizations for consumer services, IRC must reimburse transportation
vendors only when the consumer utilizes these services. IRC stated that it did not
want to penalize the transportation vendors if it was not known beforehand that the
consumer would not utilize the transportation services. The outstanding overpayment
from the prior audit is $8,968.15, resulting in total overpayments of $60,521.33. (See
Attachment F)

CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(10)
Recommendation:
IRC must reimburse DDS $60,521.33 in total overpayments made to the eight vendors.

In addition, IRC must comply with CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a) and ensure that
vendors are paid only for services provided.



IRC Response to Finding 9C:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please see attached settlement agreement under
the IRC Response to Finding 1.

C. I h r

The sampled review of 20 POS Transportation vendor files revealed IRC provided a
rate increase to one vendor, New Day Behavior, Vendor Number HP4042, Service
Code 880. The contract for New Day Behavior included a fuel stipend of $0.12 per
mile that was issued after the June 30, 2008 rate freeze was in effect. IRC indicated it
is using New Day Behavior as a courtesy vendor and that the fuel stipend was issued
by the vendoring regional center. IRC was not aware that this rate was issued after the
rate freeze was in effect. This resulted in overpayments totaling $1,579.95. (See

Attachment G)
W&I Code, Section 4681.6(a)

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS $1,579.95 in total overpayments made to New Day
Behavior. In addition, IRC should contact the vendoring RC to ensure the vendor rate
isreverted to the payment rate in effect as of June 30, 2008.

IRC Response to Finding 9D:

IRC disputes this audit finding. This was not an IRC vendor and IRC only paid the rate
that had been negotiated between the vendoring regional center and the vendor. IRC is
allowed to assume that the vendoring regional center has complied with the rate freeze
and that all rates were appropriate. To require otherwise would put an undue burden on
IRC to confirm that the rates negotiated by the vendoring regional center are in
compliance with the Lanterman Act.

Finding 10:

Repeat)

The two prior audits identified that $3,205,739 in CPP and POS funds were expensed
to Service Code 999 without a DDS-approved community placement plan for the
acquisition of housing.

Also, IRC improperly allocated $1,222,678 in POS funds to CHF which was
expensed under Service Code 101, for move-in costs and the purchasing of



household items. However, the expenses incurred were not tied to any consumer
UCI numbers as required by the DDS service code definition. The total overstated
claim amount expensed under service code 999 and 101 is $4,428,417. The finding
is currently under appeal and is subject to an administrative hearing, reference
number OAH 2012050524. (See Attachment H)

W&I Code, Sections 4418.25(c) and (d)
CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(3)
Guidelines for Regional Center Community Placement Plan (I)(4)

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS the $4,428,417 that was improperly expensed. In addition,
IRC must ensure that all CPP projects comply with W&I Code, Section 4418.25, the
State Contract, Exhibit E, CCR, Title 17, Section 54326(a)(3), and the Guidelines for
Regional Center Community Placement Plan (I)(4).

IRC Response to Finding 10:

This audit finding was already settled with DDS in the Settlement Agreement and Mutual
Release Re: Certain DDS Audit Findings FY’s 2008-2014 between DDS, IRC and
Southwestern Transportation Management Services LLC (SWTMS) dated February 8,
2017. We are requesting that this finding be removed from the subsequent draft audit
reports for FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16. Please sce attached settlement agreement under

the IRC Response to Finding 1.

Finding 11:

The review of IRC's listing of 180 vendors who were required to contract with an
independent accounting firm for an audit or review of its financial statements revealed
that 156 vendors did not submit an audit or review. Itwas found that IRC does not
have procedures in place to follow-up with vendors who have not submitted the
required audit reports or reviews.

W&I Code, Sections 4652.5(a)(1 )J(A)(B), and (b)

Recommendation:
IRC must develop policies and procedures to ensure it is properly tracking and
following-up with vendors who are required to, but have not yet, submitted audit

reports or reviews. Failure to receive these reports limits IRC's ability to detect issues
that may have an impact on regional center services.

IRC Response to Finding 11:
IRC did have a procedure in place to track and follow up with vendors that were not in

10



compliance with W&I Code, Sections 4652.5(a)(1 }(A)B), and (b). Every year, letters would
go to the vendors reminding them to send to IRC by email or mail their audited financial report
or reviewed financial report. A follow-up letter is sent to those vendors that are not in
compliance with W&I Code Section 4652.5(a)(I)(A)(B), and (b). Although IRC does follow up
with the non-compliance vendors, the statute does not impose any obligation on, or grant
authority for, a regional center to compel a vendor to comply with W&I Code, Sections
4652.5(a)(1 )(A)(B). IRC is developing a new tracking methodology; is in the process of
writing revised procedures and guidelines to have a better tracking and follow-up of the vendors
that meet the threshold set forth by this statute.

Finding 12: Parental Fee Program (PFP)

The review of the PFP revealed that IRC is not complying with the PFP regulations.
IRC is not identifying children with developmental disabilities who are required to
participate in the PPP program, or providing DDS with a listing of new placements and
terminated cases. Also, IRC is not informing parents of children receiving services
eligible for PFP, which DDS requires to determine and assess parents' ability to pay,
bill, and collect parental fees.

Further, IRC is not providing the parents an PFP package containing a return envelope,

informational letter, and the FPS that needs to be completed and mailed to DDS. IRC
indicated it was not aware of the PPP requirements and had no procedures in place for

PPP.

CCR, Title 17, Sections 50225(a), (b), (c), (d), and (e)

Recommendation:

IRC must implement policies and procedure to ensure that it complies with the PFP
requirements set forth in CCR, Title 17, Section 50225.

IRC Response to Finding 12:

IRC has developed policies and procedures to comply with the PFP requirements set
forth in CCR, Title 17, Section 50225.

gy 2

AFPF updated
policy.pdf

Finding 13: Service Coordinator Caseload Ratio
The review of the Service Coordinator Caseload Survey revealed IRC incorrectly

reported its caseload ratio for the DC Movers. IRC reported its DC Mover ratios on a
calendar year basis rather than reporting the caseload information starting on March 1.

11



IRC indicated it was not aware reporting its caseload for DC Movers on a calendar
year was incorrect.

Article II, Section 2(c) of the State Contract

Recommendation:

IRC must ensure that the Service Coordinator Caseload Survey data reported reflects the
caseload information as of March 1, as required by the DDS instructions.

IRC Response to Finding 13:

IRC already corrected and is in compliance with this recommendation. The reporting of
DC Movers in the Service Coordinator Caseload Ratio report was corrected. IRC is now
utilizing the reporting of DC Movers using the March 1 caseload data.

Finding 14: Emplovee Conducting Fundraising Activities

The review of IRC's donations revealed that one employee's job duties include
coordinating IRC's annual golf tournament. Fundraising should not be part of an
employee's job duties, as it is not essential in the delivery of direct consumer or
administration services that support activities of IRC's operations.

Atrticle I, Sections 11(f), (g) and (h) of the State Contract

Recommendation:

IRC must ensure that the job duties of personnel are essential to the delivery of RC
services and should not include fundraising activities.

IRC Response to Finding 14:

IRC already corrected and is in compliance with this recommendation. The specific
employee’s regular work hours are being tracked and reviewed every month.
Compensation paid to the employee that are related to fundraising activities are
reimbursed to IRC by Another Way.

Finding 15:

The review of IRC's Retiree Medical Reimbursement Plan revealed one retired
employee is receiving medical benefits without meeting the eligibility requirements to
qualify for the plan. The plan requires that each retiree attain the age of 55 and 25
years of service, or the age of 65 and 20 years of service to be eligible to participate in
the plan. However, IRC granted eligibility to this retiree after 11.5 years of service.
IRC calculated the employee years of service as of 1993 when the employee was a
consultant of IRC instead of the actual hire date as an IRC employee in 2001.

12



IRC’s Retiree Medical Reimbursement Plan Policy, IRCP 800/017, Participant Section

Recommendation:

IRC must adhere to its policies and procedures to ensure all employees meet the
eligibility criteria for participation in its retiree plan. IRC must use the actual date the
employee was hired as an IRC employee and not the date this person started as a
consultant for participation into the retiree plan.

IRC Response to Finding 15:

IRC disputes this finding. In reviewing the Participants in IRC’s Retiree Medical
Reimbursement Plan (the Plan), the only “Participant” that this draft audit finding could
apply to is Maria Eliana Lois (Wenzel), M.D.

In order to be a Participant in the Plan, one must be an “employee” of IRC, with at least
70% of their salary and benefits being paid from IRC’s operation's funds pursuant to our
contract with DDS, and must have been a full-time employee with IRC for at least 5
years at the time they reach Retirement Age. For employees who were “hired” before
January 1, 1997, their Retirement Age is either age 55 with 15 Years of Service or age 65
with 10 Years of Service. For employees who were “hired” on or after January 1, 1997,
their Retirement Age is either age 55 with 25 Years of Service or age 65 with 20 Years of
Service. Significantly, the term “employee” is not defined in the Plan.

A review of Dr. Lois’ personnel file indicates that she began working with IRC on July 1,
1993 as a Medical Consultant and became Chief of Medical Services, as a regular
employee, effective September 1, 2000. Dr. Lois retired from IRC effective March 17,
2012 at age 62. In determining her eligibility to be a Participant under the Plan, DDS
contends that IRC must use the actual date she was hired as a regular IRC employee and
not the date she started working as a Medical Consultant. However, DDS's position does
not take into consideration whether or not Dr. Lois would have been considered a
common-law employee of IRC, even though she was working as a consultant and not a
regular employee. The various factors to consider in determining whether one is a
common-law employee are set forth in 22 CCR § 4304.1. In reviewing the factors to be
considered in the context of Dr. Lois’ employment as a Medical Consultant, she met the
criteria to be considered a common-law employee. Therefore, as a common-law
employee, the date when she began working as a Medical Consultant would be the
correct date to use in determining her eligibility to be a Participant under the Plan.

Dr. Lois’ status as a common-law employee during the time she worked as a Medical
Consultant was implicitly recognized by IRC in the July 6, 2001 interoffice
Memorandum from Mary Lynn Clark, Exec. Dir., to John Popadak, Chief of Financial
Services, in which Ms. Clark stated that Dr. Lois’ eligibility to be a Participant under the
Plan should be based on July 1, 1993, the date she began as a Medical Consultant for
IRC. This was based on the fact that when Verlin Woolley, Exec. Dir., offered Dr. Lois

13



the position of Chief of Medical Services in 2000, she agreed to take a lower salary in
exchange for participation in CalPERS and the Plan. Therefore, her participation in the
Plan was a negotiated part of her employment and, by relying upon the date of July 1,
1993 when she began as a Medical Consultant, IRC acknowledged her status as a
common-law employee as of that date. Therefore, since Dr. Lois’ “hire” date as a
common-law employee was before January 1, 1997, her Retirement Age under the Plan
would have been either age 55 with 15 Years of Service or age 65 with 10 Years of
Service. Dr. Lois retired on March 17, 2012 at age 62 with over 18 Years of Service.
Therefore, she qualified as a Participant under the Plan.

In order to resolve Finding 15 concerning Dr. Lois’ status as a Participant under the Plan,
and to avoid any such dispute in the future, the definition of Participant in paragraph 1.1
of the Plan needs to be amended and a new paragraph 1.2 added to provide a definition of
“Employee” in order to accommodate common-law employees who later become regular
employees, such as Dr. Lois. However, paragraph 7 of the plan requires that IRC obtain
the approval of DDS in order to amend paragraph 1.1.

Therefore, IRC has requested that DDS approve the attached proposed amendment to the

Plan in order to include not only regular employees but also common-law employees who
later become regular employees and who have been so employed for at least five years as

regular employees before their time as a consultant would be counted in determining their
eligibility to be a Participant under the Plan.

At its meeting on November 13, 2017, IRC's Board of Trustees approved the proposed
plan amendment, subject to approval by DDS.

Restated RMRP 1st
Amendment Draft 1(

Finding 16: Retirement Bonus Policy Not Signed by the Board

The sample review of 23 employee files revealed that IRC’s Director of Employee
Relations and Administrative Services amended IRC's Service Award Payment Policy
to award one employee who retired in October 2014, a bonus of $200 for each year of
service. This employee was given a bonus totaling $7,400, even though the amended
policy was not approved by IRC's Executive Director or its Board.

Article I1l, Section 1(c) of IRC's Bylaws

Recommendation:

IRC must reimburse DDS atotal of $7,400 for a service award that was issued to an
employee without Board approval. In addition, IRC must adhere to its Bylaws and
ensure any policy changes are approved by its Board.

14



IRC Response to Finding 16:

IRC disputes this audit finding. In Association for Retarded Citizens v. California
Department of Developmental Services (1985) 38 Cal. 3d 384, 389-395, the court held
that DDS is not allowed to control how IRC uses its operations funding. The amount of
$7,400 is considered immaterial and IRC did not require Board approval to make the
payment. Nevertheless, IRC’s Board will be asked to ratify this payment retroactive to
the date it was made, if necessary, to resolve this finding.

Finding 17: Qverstated General Ledger Account

The review of the lease agreement revealed IRC’s general ledger account number 01-00-
00-03040-00 is overstated by $31,725. This occurred when IRC did not adjust its general
ledger after it forfeited its $31,725 security deposit for breaking its lease agreement with
its landlord, Rancon Reality, located at 735 E. Carnegie Drive in September 2009. IRC
indicated that it was an oversight on its part that it did not remove the security deposit

from its records.

Article X, section 3, of the State Contract

Recommendation:

IRC must adjust the general ledger account number 01-00-00-03040-00 to ensure
security deposits are correctly reflected.

IRC Response to Finding 17:

IRC already corrected and is in compliance with this recommendation. The correct

general ledger account should be 01-00-00-03030-00, and not 01-00-00-03040-00. IRC
adjusted the general ledger account 01-00-00-03030-00 in October 2014. Attached is a
copy of the correcting journal entry in the trial balance report for fiscal year 2014/2015.

o

finding-17
03030-00 correction.

Finding 18: Bank Signature Cards Not Updated

The review of the bank signature cards revealed IRC has not updated its signature
cards since 2012. The signature cards were still in the names of prior IRC and DDS
Directors. As a result, current authorized signatories for IRC and DDS Directors are
not on the bank signature cards. IRC indicated this occurred due to an oversight.

State Contract, Article III, Sections 3(f) and (g)

15



Recommendation:

IRC must update the bank signature cards when authorized signatories retire or leave
their positions. In addition, IRC should send the updated signature cards to DDS to
comply with the State Contract provisions Article III, section 3.

IRC Response to Finding 18:
IRC already corrected and is in compliance with this recommendation. The bank

signature cards were updated and sent to DDS since the last change in signatories. IRC
will continue to comply with this recommendation when there is a change in signatories.

Finding 19:

The sampled review of IRC’s Out-of-Area vendor listing revealed 15 vendors are
providing services to IRC consumers when they have locations within IRC’s catchment
area. IRC must have these vendors go through IRC’s vendorization process to ensure
they meet all legal and regulatory requirements to provide services to its consumers. IRC
stated that these vendors are refusing to be vendorized by IRC in order to utilize higher
rates from other regional centers. (See Attachment I)

CCR, Title 17, Sections 50603(s)
Recommendation:

IRC must ensure that vendors located within its catchment area are properly
vendorized through IRC. This will ensure rates paid to these vendors fall within the
IRC median rate schedule.

IRC Response to Finding 19:

IRC has been implementing the corrective plan of this audit finding. Out of the 15
vendors, 5 have been closed, to include HP4637, PH0345, PL0367, PL0818 and PT0441.
We are in the process of contacting the other 10 vendors to have them go through the IRC
vendorization process. IRC will inform the vendor of the need to use the address in the
IRC catchment area, thus re-vendoring the service to meet the legal and regulatory
requirements. If the vendor(s) continues to refuse, IRC will inform them that we will
discontinue further referrals to them since they are an out of area vendor, as set forth in
CCR, Title 17, Section 50603(s).

Finding 20: Conflict of Interest
The review of the IRC's Bylaws amended in April 2015 revealed that the Board

President serves as the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of IRC and is tasked with the
day-to-day operations of IRC. This authority gives the Board President total control of

16



IRC's operational functions. As the President of the Board and CEQ, a conflict is
created as the Board President has authority to select, remove and reinstate employees
at his/her sole discretion.

For good business practices, the Board's responsibility should not include managing
day-to-day operations of the regional center. The Board President may not have the
core experiences and skills necessary to effectively manage a regional center.

Recommendation:

IRC must amend its Bylaws to ensure the Board President is no longer IRC's CEO.
This will ensure that the conflict of interest is removed and the Board President's duties
do not extend to running the day-to-day operations of IRC.

IRC Response to Finding 20:

IRC already corrected and is in compliance with this recommendation. The Inland
Regional Center (IRC) Board of Trustees amended its Bylaws effective March 30, 2016
to eliminate the position of President of the Board and instead created the position of
Chairperson of the Board and designated IRC's Executive Director as the CEQ. Attached
is a copy of IRC’s current Bylaws.

X

Bylaws Rev 5.8.17 sic

Findings 21 and 22
Pursuant to the draft DDS Audit Report, findings 21 and 22 were addressed and corrected

by IRC during the audit fieldwork. IRC will continue to comply with the DDS
recommendations on these two audit findings.

17



